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WATER UTILITy TARIFF 
FOR DOS AGUAS, LLC 

Dos Aguas LLC. 936-295-4809 
455 FM 2296 
Huntsville, TX 
77340 

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of 
Convenience and Necessity: 

This tariff is effective in the following counties: 

Walker and Montgomery 

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions or systems: 

CCN xxxxx - Water Systems / Subdivisions Served 

Deer Forest Walker County ID# 

Republic Grand Ranch Montgomery County Ib# 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff: 

5ECTION 1.0 
SECTION 2.0 

SECTION 3.0 

SECTION 4.0 
SECTION 5.0 

RATE SCHEDULE 1 
-- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES 2 

-- EXTENSION POLICY. 3 

--DROUGHT CONTINGENCy PLAN 4 

-- MISCELLEANOU5 TRANSACTION FORMS 5 
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SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE 

SECTION 1.Ol - RATES 

PHASEI PHASE II 
Rates Rates 

Effective 
August 8, ael-§ 2020 

Monthly Meter Charge Zero Gallons: 
5/8" x 3/4" $55.00 
3/4" $55.00 
1" $88.00 

Effective 
January-h--204-6 

Gallonage Charge per thousand: 
First 10,000 Gallons $3.00 
Over 10,000 Gallons 4.50 

The Monthly Minimum Charge for any meter sizes larger than 1" will be calculated 
using American Water Works Association ("AWWA") approved meter equivalency 
factors. 

An additional pass through gallonage charge of $0.085 per 1,000 gallons of 
water will be added for fees imposed by the Lone Star Groundwater 
Conservation any non affiliatcd third party watcr supplier or underground watcr 
District, having jurisdiction over the utility. Blucbonnct GRE San Jacinto Rivcr 
Authority GRP, ctc. SEE PURCHASED WATER AND/OR DISTRICT FEE PASS 
THROUGH CLAUSE. 

REGULATORy ASSESSMENT ................................................... 1.0% 
PUCT RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF 
THE RETAIL MONTHLy BILL.FORM OF PAyMENT: 
The utility will accept the following forms of payment: 

Cash_ X, Check_X, Money Order_X, Credit Card_X, 

A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GEVEN FOR ALL PAyMENTS. 
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SECTION 1.02 - MISCELLANEOUS FEES 

TAPFEE <KAA@TQQ 
1.250 

TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITy'S COSTS FOR MATERIAL5 AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD 
RESIDENTIAL 5/ 8 "x 3/ 4" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COST5 IS PERMITTED IF 
LISTED ON THIS TARIFF. 

TAP FEE $*QG.QG 
1450.00 TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY' S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A 
STANDARD 1" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF LISTED ON 
THIS TARIFF. 

TAP FEE $2850 no 
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITy'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD 2" 
METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF LISTED ON THIS TARIFF. 

TAP FEE (Large meter)............................................................................................./\ctual Cost 
TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METER SIZE 

ENG·*Al=666: 

TAP FEE (Unique Costs) Actual Cost 
FOR EXAMPLE, A ROAD BORE FOR CUSTOMERS INSIDE OR OUTSIDE A 5UBDIVISION IS A UNIQUE 
COST. UNIQUE COSTS WILL BE DETERMINED ON A CASE By CASE BASI5 

CUSTOMER SERVICE INSPECTION $75.00 
CUSTOMER SERVICE INSPECTION ON NEW CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED By THE STATE OR IN CASE 
OF POSSIBLE HEALTH HAZARD 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO HA5 
BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 
2 0 OF THIS TARIFF): 

a) Nonpayment of bill (Maximum $25.00) .....$25.00 
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected....................................$50.00 

OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 2.o OF THIS TARIFF 

SEASONAL RECONNECTION FEE: 
BASE RATE TIMES NUMBER OF MONTHS OFF THE SySTEM NOT TO EXCEED SIX MONTHS WHEN LEAVE 
AND RETURN WITHIN A TWELVE MONTH PERIOD. 

TRANSFER FEE 1;25 oo 
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE 
LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE I5 NOT DISCONNECTED 

SHORT RESERVICE FEE........................................................,...............................................$50.00 
Tl-IE SHORT RESERVICE FEE FEE WILL BE CHARGED IF A METER Il,AS BEEN OUT OF SERVICE FOR MORE 
THAN 30 DAVS AND LESS THAN 90 D,lyS. 

LOrJG RESERVICE FEE.............................................................................................................$80.00 
TI-IE LONG RESERVICE FEE FEE WILL BE CHARGED IF A METER HAS BEEN OUT OF SERVICE FOR MORE 
THAN 90 DAyS. 
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LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BTI I ) 10% 
PUCT RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE CHARGE 
MAy NOT BE APPLIED TO ANy BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTy WAS APPLIED IN A PREVIOUS 
BILLING. 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE $25.00 
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S bOCUMENTABLE COST. 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50)................................................$50.00 

METER TEST FEE $25.00 
THIS FEE WHICH SHOULD REFLECT THE UTILITy'S COST MAYBE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER 
REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A 1WO-YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT 
THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELy. THE FEE MAy NOT EXCEED $25. 

METERRELOCATION FEE...................................... Actual Cost to Relocate the existing Meter 
THIS FEE MAy BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS RELOCATION OF AN EXISTING METER. 

METER CONVERSION FPF Actual Cost to Convert the existing Meter 
THIS FEE MAy BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS CHANGE OF SIZE OF AN EXI51-ING METER 
OR CHANGE IS REQUIRED By MATERIAL CHANGE IN CUSTOMERS SERVICE DEMAND. 

ILLEGAL RECONNECTION, LOCK REMOVAL OR DAMAGE FEE.....................................$100.0Q 
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARC·ED TO A DISCONNECTED CUSTOMER FOR DAMAGE CAUSED By CUSTOMER'S 
ATTEMPT TO RESTORE WATER SERVICE By CUTTING OR BREAKING LOCK, REMOVAL OR BYPASS OF 
MFF@R-

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE: 
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING By PUC AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY 
INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING. (30 
TAC 291 21(K)(2)] 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGE5: 
REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICy FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN NEW 
CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARy TO PROVIDE SERVICE. 

TEMPORARY WATER RATE: 
Unless otherwise superseded by PUCT order or rule, if the Utility is ordered by a court 
or government body of competent jurisdiction to reduce its pumpage, production or 
water sales, the Utility shall be authorized to increase its approved gallonage charge 
according to the formula: 

TGC = cgc+(prr)(cgc)(r) 
(1.0-r) 

Where: 
TGC = temporary gallonage charge 
cgc = current gallonage charge 
r = water use reduction expressed as a decimal fraction (the pumping 
restriction) 
prr = percentage of revenues to be recovered expressed as a decimal 

fraction, forthis tariff prr shall equal 0.5 
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To implement the Temporary Water Rate, the Utility must comply with all notice and 
other requirements of 30 TAC 291.210). 
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SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

The utility will havethe most current Public Utility Commission of Texas ("PUC") 
Water & Sewer Rules,16 TAC§ 24.1 etseq. available at its officefor reference 
purposes. The Rules and this tariff shall be available for public inspection and 
reproduction at a reasonable cost. The latest Rules or Commission approved 
changes to the Rules supersede any rules or requirements in this tariff. 

Section 2.01 -Application for and Provision of Water Service 

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard application or 
contract form (attached inthe Appendix to this tariff) and will be signed by the 
applicant before waterservice is provided bytheutility. A separate application or 
contract will bemade foreach servicelocation. 

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations for 
service, the utility will install tap, meter and utility cut-off valve and/or take all 
necessary actions to initiate service. The utility will serve each qualified applicant 
for service within 5 working days unless line extensions or new facilities are 
required. If construction is required to f ill theorder and if it cannot be completed 
within 30 days, the utility will provide the applicant with a written explanation of 
the construction required and an expected date of service. 

Whereservice has previously been provided,service will be reconnected within one 
working day after the applicant has met the requirements for reconnection. 

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and laying the necessary customer 
service pipe from the meter location to the place of consumption. Customers may 
be required to install a customer owned cut-off valve on the customer's side of 
the meter or connection. 

Section 2.02 - Refusal of Service 

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has complied with 
the regulations of the regulatory agencies (state and municipal regulations) and 
forthe reasons outlined in the PUCRulesand/orthis Tariff. In theeventthatthe 
utilityrefuses toserveanapplicant, theutility will inform the applicant in writing 
of the basis of its refusal. The utility is also required to inform the applicant a 
complaint may be filed withthe PUC. 
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Section 2.03 - Customer Deposits 

A residential applicant will be required to pay a deposit as provided for in 
Section 1.02 of this tariff. The utility will keep records of the deposit and 
credit interest in accordance with PUC Rules. 

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to pay 
deposits unless the applicant has an outstanding account balance with the 
utility or another water or sewer utility which accrued within the last two 
years. 

Refund of deposit - If service is not connected, or after disconnection of 
service, the utility will promptly refund the customer's deposit plusaccrued 
interest or the balance, if any, in excess of the unpaid bills for service 
furnished. The utility may refund the deposit at any time prior to 
termination of utilityservice but must refund the deposit plus interest for 
any customer who has paid 18 consecutive billings without being delinquent. 

Section 2.04-Meter Requirements, Readings. and Testing 

All water sold bythe utility will bebilled based on meter measurements. The 
utility will provide, install, own and maintain meters to measure amounts of 
water consumed by its customers. One meter is required for each 
residential, commercial or industrial facility in accordance with the TCEQ 
Rules. 

Service meters will be read in one or more cyclical monthly intervals and as 
nearly as possible on the corresponding day of each monthly meter reading 
period. 

Meter tests The utility will, upon the request of a customer, and, if the 
customer so desires, in his or her presence or in that of his or her 
authorized representative, make without charge a test of the accuracy of 
the customer's meter. If the customer asks to observe the test, the test 
will be made during the utility's normal working hours at a time convenient to 
the customer. Whenever possible, the test will be made on the customer's 
premises, but may, atthe utility's discretion, be made at the utility's testing 
facility. If within a period of two years the customer requests a new test, 
the utility will make the test, but if the meter is found to be within the 
accuracy standards established by the American Water Works Association, 
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the utility will charge the customer a fee which reflects the cost to test 
the meter up to a maximum $25 for a residential customer. Following the 
completion of any requested test, the utility will promptly advise the 
customer of the date of removal of the meter, the date of the test, the 
result of the test, and who made the test. 

Section 2.05 - Billing 

Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly. The due date of bills for utility 
service will be at least sixteen (16) days from the date of issuance. The 
postmark on the bill or, if there is no postmark on the bill, the recorded 
date of mailing by the utility will constitute proof of the date of issuance. 
Payment for utility service is delinquent if full payment, including late fees 
and the regulatory assessment, is not received at the utility by 5:00 p.m. on 
the due date. If the due date falls onaholiday or weekend, the due date for 
payment purposes will be the next workday after the due date. 
A late penalty of 10% will be charged on bills received after the due date. 
The penalty on delinquent bills will not be applied to any balance to which the 
penalty was applied in a previous billing. The utility must maintain a record 
of the dateof mailing to charge thelate penalty. 

Each bill will provideall information required bythe TCEQ Rules. For each of 
the systems it operates, the utility will maintain and note on the monthly bill 
a telephone number (or numbers) and e-mail which may be reached by a local 
call by customers. At the utility's option, a toll-free telephone number or 
the equivalent may be provided. 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding any bill 
for utility service, the utility will conduct an investigation and report the 
results to the customer. If the dispute is not resolved, the utility will inform 
the customer that a complaint may be filed with the Commission. 
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Section 2.06 - Service Disconnection 

Utilityservice may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid in full bythe 
date listed on the termination notice. The termination date must be at least 
10 days after the notice is mailed or hand delivered. 

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a customer who 
cannot pay an outstanding bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in 
reasonable installments. However, a customer's utility service may be 
disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a deferred payment agreement 
entered into within 30 days from the date of issuance of a bill and if proper 
notice of termination hasbeen given. 

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in 
accordance with the PUC Rules. 

Section 2.07 - Reconnection of Service 

Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as 
described in the PUC Rules. 

Utility personnel must be available to collect payments and to reconnect 
service on the day of and the day after any disconnection of service unless 
service was disconnected at the customer's request or due to a hazardous 
condition. 

Service will be reconnected within 36 hours after the past due bill and any 
other outstanding charges are paid or correction of the conditions which 
caused service to be disconnected. 

Section 2.08 - Service Interruptions 
The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions of 
service. If interruptions occur, the utility will re-establish service within 
the shortest possible time. Except for momentary interruptions due to 
automatic equipment operations, theutility will keep a complete record of all 
interruptions, both emergency and scheduled and will notify the Commission 
in writing of any service interruptions affecting the entire system or any 
major division of the system lasting more than four hours. The notice will 
explainthecause of the interruptions. 
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Prorated Bills - If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 24 
consecutive hours or more, the utility will prorate the monthly base bill in 
proportion to the time service was not available to reflect this loss of service. 

Section 2.09 - Quality of Service 

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain production, treatment, storage, 
transmission, and distribution facilities of sufficient size and capacity to 
provide a continuous and adequatesupplyof water forall reasonableconsumer 
uses. Unless otherwiseauthorized by theCommission,theutilitywillmaintain 
facilities as described in the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems. 

Section 2.10 - Customer Complaints and Disputes 

If a customer or applicant for service Iodges a complaint, the utility will 
promptly make a suitable investigation and advise the complainant of the 
results. Service will not be disconnected pending completion of the 
investigation. If the complainant is dissatisfied with the utility' s response, 
the utility must advise the complainant that he has recourse through the 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality complaint process. Pending 
resolution of a complaint, the commission may require continuation or 
restoration of service. 

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the name and 
address of the complainant, the date and nature of the complaint and the 
adjustment or disposition thereof, for a period of two years after the f inal 
settlement of the complaint. 

SECTION 2.11 - Specific Utility Service Rules And Regulations 
This section contains specific utility service rules in addition to the rules 
previously listed under Section 2.0. It must be reviewed and approved by the 
Commission and in compliance with TCEQ Rules to be effective. 

The utility adopts the administrative rules of the PUC and Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality, as the same may be amended from 
time to time, as its company specific service rules and regulations. These 
rules will be kept on file at the company's offices for customer inspection 
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during regular business hours. In the event of a conflict between the PUC 
and/or TCEQ's rules and the provisions of this tariff, the amended rules 
shall prevail. Where necessary, any conflicting provision of this tariff shall 
be deemed to have been superseded by the PUC and/or TCEQ rule in 
question to the degree that the Utility may conduct its lawful business in 
conformance with all requirements of said rule. 

All payments for utility service shall be delivered or mailed to the utility's 
business office. If the business off ice fails to receive payment prior to the 
time of noticed disconnection for non-payment of a delinquent account, 
service will be terminated as scheduled. Utility service crews shall not be 
allowed to collect payments on customer accounts in the f ield. 

Payment of an account by any means that has been dishonored and returned 
bythe payor or payee's bank, shall be deemed to be delinquent. All returned 
payments must be redeemed with cash or valid money order. If a customer 
has two returned payments within a twelve month period, the customer shall 
be required to pay a deposit if one has not already been paid. 
Customers shall not be allowed to use the utility' s cutoff valve on the 
utility's side of the meter. Existing customers have cutoff valves on their 
side of the meter and are encouraged to use them 

No water connection from any public drinking water supply system shall be 
made to any establishment where an actual or potential contamination or 
system hazard exists without an air gap separation between the drinking 
water supply and the source of potential contamination. The containment 
air gap is sometimes impractical and, instead, reliance must be placed on 
individual "internal" airgaps or mechanical backflow prevention devices. 

Under these conditions, additional protection shall be required at the meter 
in the form of a backflow prevention device (in accordance with AWWA 
Standards C510 and C511, and AWWA Manual M14) on those establishments 
handling substances deleterious or hazardous tothepublichealth. Thewater 
purveyor need not require backf low protection at the water service entrance 
if an adequate cross-connection control program is in effect that includes an 
annual inspection and testing by a certified backflow prevention device 
tester. It will be the responsibility of the water purveyor to ensure that 
these requirements are met. 
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Customer shall be liable for any damage or injury to utility-owned property 
or personnel shown to be caused by the customer, his invitees, his agents, 
his employees, or others directly under his control. 

Limitation on Product/Service Liability- Public water utilities are 
required to deliver water to the customer's side of the meter or service 
connection that meets the potability and pressure standards of the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality. The utility will not accept liability for 
any injury or damage to individuals or their property occurring on the 
customer's side of the meter when the water delivered meets these state 
standards. The utility makes no representations or warranties (expressed 
or implied) that customer's appliances will not be damaged by disruptions of 
or fluctuations in waterservice whatever thecause. The utility will notaccept 
liability for injuries or damages to persons or property due to disruption of 
water service caused by: (1) acts of God, (2) acts of third parties not subject 
to the control of the utility if the utility has undertaken such preventive 
measures as are required by TCEQ rules, (3) electrical power failures in 
water systems not required by TCEQ ruleto have auxiliary powersupplies, or 
(4) termination of water service pursuant to the utility's tariff and the 
TCEQ's rules. The utility is not required by law and does not provide fire 
prevention or fire fighting services. The HOA provides this service. The 
utility therefore does not accept liability for fire-related injuries or 
damages to persons or property caused or aggravated by the availability (or 
lack thereof) of water or water pressure (orlack thereof) during fire 
emergencies. 

If the services of a registered professional engineer are required as a result 
of an application for service received by the Utility for service to that 
applicant's service extension only, such engineer will be selected by the Utility 
and the applicant, and the applicant shall bear all expenses incurred therein. 

If an applicant requires service other than thestandard service provided by 
the utility, such applicant will be required to pay all expenses incurred by 
the utility in excess of the expenses that would be incurred in providing 
the standard service and connection. Any applicant who places unique or 
non-standard service demands on the system may be required to provide 
contributions in aid of construction (as may be allowed by PUC rule) for the 
actual costs of, any additional facilities required to maintain compliance with 
the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality minimum design criteria for 
water production, treatment, pumping storage and transmission. 
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Any applicant or existing customer required to pay for any costs not 
specifically set forth in the rate schedule pages of this tariff shall be 
entitled to a written explanation of such costs prior to payment and/or 
commencement of construction. If the applicant or existing customer does 
not believe that these costs are reasonable or necessary, the applicant or 
existing customer shall have the right to file a Complaint with the PUC or 
such other regulatory authority having jurisdiction over theutility's rates in 
that portion of the utility's service area in which the applicant's or existing 
customer' s property(ies) is located. 

Tap fees may be increased by unique costs not normally incurred as may be 
permitted by applicable PUC Rules. 

The Utility adopts the Uniform Plumbing Code pursuant to TCEQ Rule 
290.46(i). The piping and other equipment on the premises furnished bythe 
customer will be maintained bythe customer at all times in conformity with 
the requirements of the PUCand/or TCEQ, the Uniform Plumbing Code and 
with theservice rules and regulations of the Utility. The customer will bring 
out his service line to his property line at the point on the customer's 
property mutually acceptable to the customer and the Utility subject to 
such requirements as may exist by PUC and/or TCEQ rule. No water service 
smaller than 5/811 will be connected. No pipe or pipe fitting which contains 
morethan 8.0% lead can be used for the installation or repair of plumbing at 
any connection which provides water for human use. No solder or f Iux which 
contains more than 0.2% lead can be used at any connection which provides 
water for human use. 

The utility will have the right of access to the customer's premises at all 
times reasonable for the purpose of installing, testing, inspecting or 
repairing water mains or other equipment used in connection with its 
provision of water service, or for the purpose of removing its property and 
disconnecting lines, and for all other purposes necessary to the operation of 
the utility system including inspecting the customer's plumbing for code, 
plumbing or tariff violations. The customer shall allow the utility and its 
personnel access to the customer's property to conduct any water quality 
tests or inspections required by law. Unless necessary to respond to 
equipment failure, leak or other condition creating an immediate threat to 
publichealth and safetyorthecontinued provisionof adequate utility service 
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to others, such entry upon the customer's property shall be during normal 
business hours. The customer may require any utility representative, 
employee, contractor, or agent seeking to make such entry identify 
themselves, their affiliation with the utility, and the purpose of their entry. 

Threats to or assaults upon utility personnel shall result in criminal 
prosecution. 

Except in cases where the customer has a contract with the utility for 
reserve or auxiliary service, no other water service will be used by the 
customer on the same installation in conjunction with the utility' s service, 
either by means of a cross-over valve or any other connection. Customer 
shall not connect, or allow any other person or party to connect, onto any 
water lines on his premises. Two places shall not be permitted to be supplied 
with one service pipe where there is a water main abutting the premises. 

No connection shall be allowed which allows water to be returned to the 
public drinking water supply. No backflow prevention device shall be 
permitted to be installed in the customer's plumbing without notice to and 
written permission from the utility. Any backflow prevention devices so 
installed shall be inspected annually bya licensed backflow prevention device 
inspector or appropriately licensed plumber and a written report of such 
inspection delivered to the utility. 

No application, agreement or contract for service may be assigned or 
transferred without the written consent of the utility. 

It is agreed and understood that any and all meters, water lines and other 
equipment furnished by the utility (excepting the customer's individual 
service lines from the point of connection to customer's structures on 
customer's premises) are and shall remain the sole property of the utility, 
and nothing contained herein or ina contract/application forservice shall be 
construed to reflect asaleortransfer of anysuch meters, lines or equipment 
toany customer. All tap and extension charges shall be for the privilege of 
connecting to said water lines and for installation, not purchase, of said 
meters and lines. 

Applicants for service at new consuming facilities or facilities which have 
undergone extensive plumbing modifications are required to deliver to the 
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Utility a certificate that their facilities have been inspected by a state-
licensed inspector and that they are in compliance with all applicable 
plumbing codes and are freeof potential hazards to public health and safety. 
Service may be denied until the certificate is received or any identified 
violations or hazards are remedied. The Utility is not required to perform 
these inspections for the applicant/customer, but will assist the 
applicant/customer to locate and obtain the services of a licensed inspector 
in a timely manner. When potential sources of contamination are identified 
which, in the opinion of the inspector or the Utility, require the installation 
of a state-approved backflow prevention device, such back flow prevention 
device shall be installed on the customer's service line or other necessary 
plumbing facilities by an appropriately licensed plumber/back flow 
prevention device specialist at the customer's expense. The backflow 
prevention device shall be maintained by the customer at his expense and 
inspected annually by a licensed inspector. Copies of the annual inspection 
report must be provided to the Utility. Failure to comply with this 
requirement may constitute grounds for termination of water service with 
notice. 

All customers orservice applicants shall provide access to meters and utility 
cutoff valves at all times reasonably necessary to conduct ordinary utility 
business and after normal business hours as needed to protect and preserve 
the integrityof thepublicdrinking water supply. Accessto metersandcutoff 
valvesshall becontrolled bythe provisionsof 30 TAC 291.89(c). 

Where necessary to serve an applicant's property, the Utility may require 
the applicant to provide it a permanent recorded public utility easement on 
andacross the applicant's real property sufficient to provideservice to that 
applicant. 

Service applicants may be required to comply with any pre-condition to 
receiving service not printed herein as may exist under TCEQ rule 
(customer service, health and safety, water conservation, or environmental), 
USEPA rule, TWDB rule, PUC rule, local water or conservation Company rule 
or health department rule. Existing customers shall be required to comply 
with such rules, including modif ication of their plumbing and/or consumption 
patterns, after notice. 
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FIRE PROTECTION: Utility is not required by law and does not provide fire 
prevention or f irefightingservices. Utilitytherefore does notacceptliability 
for fire-related injuries or damages to persons or property caused or 
aggravated bytheavailability (orlackthereof)of water or water pressure (or 
lack thereof) during fire emergencies. Utility may (but is not required to) 
contract with individual customers/applicants to provide water service 
capacities totheir properties inexcess of the TCEQ's domestic watersystem 
regulations so that such water volumes and pressures may be used by the 
customer/ applicant or local fire department (at their sole election and 
responsibility) for firefighting purposes. Such additional water service 
capacities shall be provided only in response to and according to design 
criteria and/or plans prepared by the customer/ applicant's registered 
professional engineer. Notwithstanding any understanding or intent of such 
customer/applicant forthe use of suchexcess waterservicecapacity,Utility 
does not profess, state, warrant, guarantee, or imply that such additional 
water service capacity is, or shall ever be, adequate or sufficient for 
firefighting. Utility neither possesses nor claims to possess knowledge or 
expertise in firefighting or the requirements of firefighting. No statement 
or action of Utilityshalleverbeimpliedormeant tosuggestthatany facilities 
of Utilitycomplywithany state or local fire code. 
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SECTION 3.0 - EXTEN5ION POLICY 

Section 3.01 - Standard Extension Requirements 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES. No contribution in 
aid of construction may be required of any customer except as provided 
for in this approved extension policy. 

The customer will be given an itemized statement of the costs, options such 
as rebates to thecustomer,sharingof construction costsbetweentheutility 
and the customer, or sharing of costs between the customer and other 
applicants prior to beginning construction. 

The utility will bear the full cost of any oversizing of water mains necessary 
to serve other customers in the immediate area. The individual residential 
customer shall not be charged for any additional production, storage, or 
treatment facilities. Contributions in aid of construction may not be 
required of individual residential customers for production, storage, 
treatment or transmission facilities unless otherwise approved by the 
Commission under this specific extension policy. 

COST UTILITIES SHALL BEAR. Within its certificate area, the utility will 
pay the cost of the first 200 feet of any water main or distribution line 
necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer within a 
platted subdivision. However, if the residential customer requestingservice 
purchased the property after the developer was notified of the need to 
provide facilities to the utility, the utility may charge for the first 200 
feet. The utility must also be able to document that the developer of the 
subdivision refused to provide facilities compatible with the utility's 
facilities in accordance with the utility's approved extension policy after 
receiving a written request from the utility. 

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in 
amounts to furnishthesystem withall facilities necessary tocomply withthe 
PUCand/or TCEQ Rules. 
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SECTION 3.20 - Specific Utility Extension Policy 

This section contains the utility's specific extension policy that complies 
with the requirements already stated under Section 3.01. It must be 
reviewed and approved by the Commission and in compliance with PUC Rules 
to be effective. 

Residential customers not covered under Section 3.01 will be charged the 
equivalent of the costs of extending service to their property from the 
nearest transmission or distribution line even if that line does not have 
adequate capacity to serve the customer. However, if the customer places 
unique, non-standard service demands upon thesystem, the customer may be 
charged the full cost of extending service to and throughout their property, 
including the cost of all necessary transmission and storage facilities 
necessary to meet the service demands anticipated to be created by that 
property. 

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction 
in amounts sufficientto furnishthedevelopment withall facilities necessary 
to provide for reasonable local demand requirements and to comply with 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality minimum design criteria for 
facilities used in the production, transmission, pumping, or treatment of 
wateror Texas Commissionon Environmental Qualityminimum requirements. 
For purposes of this subsection, a developer is one who subdivides or 
requests more than two meters on a piece of property. Commercial, 
industrial, and wholesale customers will be treated as developers. 

The utility adoptstheadministrative rules of the PUC, as amended fromtime 
totime, as its company specific extension policy. These rules will be kept on 
file at the company's business office for customer inspection during normal 
business hours. In the event of a conflict between the PUC's rules and the 
provisions of this tariff, the amended rules shall prevail. Where necessary, 
any conflicting provision of this tariff shall be deemed to have been 
superseded by the PUC rule in question to the degree that the Utility may 
conduct its lawful business in conformance with all requirements of said 
rule. 
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When an individual residential applicant requires an extension of a main line 
beyond 200 feet, thecharge to that applicant shall betheactual cost of such 
extension in excess of 200 feet, plus the applicable tap fee plus such other 
approved costs as may be provided in this tariff and/or PUC rules. 

Residential tap fees may be increased by other unique costs not normally 
incurred as permitted by PUC rule. Larger meter tapsshall be made at actual 
cost associated with that tap which shall include such extraordinary 
expenses. 

Any service extension to a subdivision (recorded or unrecorded) may be subject 
to the provisions and restrictions of 30 TAC 291.86(d) and this tariff. When a 
developer wishes to extend the system to prepare to service multiple new 
connections, the charge shall be the cost of such extension, plus a pro-rata 
charge based upon the capacities of production, transmission, storage, pumping 
and treatment facilities, compliant with the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality minimum design criteria, which must be committed to 
such extension. As provided by 30 T.A.C. 291.86(d)(4), for purposes of this 
section, commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers shall be treated as 
developers. 

Any applicant who places unique or non-standard service demands on the 
system may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction for 
the actual costs of any additional facilities required to maintain compliance 
with the Texas Commission on EnvironmentaIQualityminimumdesigncriteria 
forwaterproduction,treatment,pumping, storage and transmission. 

Unless expressly exempted by TCEQ rule or order, each point of use (as defined 
by 30 TAC 291.3) must be individually metered. 

The imposition of additional extension costs or charges as provided by 
Sections 2.20 and 3.20 of this tariff shall be subject to complaint as 
provided in this tariff, PUC rules, or the rules of such other regulatory 
authority as may have jurisdiction over the utility's rates and services. Any 
applicant required to pay for any costs not specif ically set forth in the rate 
schedule pagesof thistariff shall beentitled toa written explanation of such 
costs prior to payment and/or commencement of construction. If the 
applicant does not believe that these costs are reasonable or necessary, 
the applicant shall have the right to file a complaint with the PUC or such 
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other regulatory authority having jurisdiction over the utility's rates in 
that portion of the utility's service area in which the applicant's 
property(ies) islocated. Unlessthe PUCorother regulatoryauthorityenters 
interlocutory orderstothecontrary,servicetotheapplicant maybe delayed 
until such appeal is resolved. 

The Utility will provide a written service application form to the applicant for 
each request for service received by the Utjlity's business offices. A separate 
application shall be required for each potential service location if more than 
one service connection is desired by any individual applicant. Service 
applications forms will be available for applicant pick up at the Utility's business 
office during normal weekday business hours. Service applications will be sent 
by prepaid first-class United States mail to the address provided by the 
applicant upon request. Completed applications should be returned by hand 
delivery in case there are questions which might delay fulfilling the service 
request. Completed service applications may be submitted by mail if hand 
delivery is not possible. 

The Utility shall serve each qualif ied service applicant within its certif icated 
service area as soon as practical after receiving a completed service 
application. All service requests will be fulfilled within the time limits 
prescribed by PUC rules once the applicant has met all conditions precedent 
to achieving "qualif ied service applicant" status. If a service request cannot 
be fulfilled within the required period, the applicant shall be notified in 
writing of the delay, its cause and the anticipated date that service will be 
available. The PUC service dates shall not become applicable until the 
service applicant has met all conditions precedent to becoming a "qualified 
service applicant" as defined herein or by PUC rules. 

The Utility is not required to extend service to any applicant outside of its 
certificated service area and will only do so, at the Utility's sole option, 
under terms and conditions mutually agreeable to the Utility and the 
applicant and upon extension of the Utility's certificated service area 
boundaries by the PUC. Service applicants may be required to bear the cost 
of the service area amendment. 

A "qualified service applicant" is an applicant who has: (1) met all of the 
Utility's requirements of service contained in this tariff, PUCand/or TCEQ 
rules and/or PUCorder, (2) has madeall payments for tap fees and extension 
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charges, (3) has provided all necessary easements and rights-of-way 
necessary to provide service to the requested location, including staking 
said easements or rights-of-way where necessary, (4) delivered an 
executed customer service inspection certificate to the Utility and (5) has 
executed a customer service application for each location to which service 
is being requested. 

Wherea new tap or service connection is required, theservice applicant shall 
berequired to submit a written service application and request that a tap be 
made. The tap request must be accompanied with a plat, map, diagram or 
written metes and bounds description of precisely where the applicant 
desires each tap or service connection is to be made and, if necessary, where 
the meter is to be installed, along the applicant's property line. The actual 
point of connection and meter installation must be readily accessible to 
Utility personnel for inspection, servicing and meter reading while being 
reasonably secure from damage by vehicles and mowers. If the Utility has 
more than one main adjacent to the service applicant's property, thetap or 
service connection will be made to the Utility's near service main with 
adequate capacity toservice theapplicant's full potential service demand. If 
the tap or service connection cannot be made at the applicant's desired 
location, it will be made at another location mutually acceptable to the 
applicant and the Utility. If no agreement on location can be made, applicant 
may refer the matter to the PUC and/or TCEQ for resolution. Unless 
otherwiseordered by the PUCor TCEQ, the tap or serviceconnection will not 
be made until the location dispute is resolved. 

The Utility shall require a developer (as defined by applicable PUC and/or 
TCEQ rule) to provide permanent recorded public utility easements as a 
condition of service to any location within the developer's property. The 
Developer shall be required to obtain all necessary easements and rights-
of-way required to extend the Utility's existing service facilities from 
their nearest point with adequate service capacity (as prescribed by PUC 
and/or TCEQ rules and local service conditions) to and throughout the 
Developer's property. The easements shall be sufficient to allow the 
construction, installation, repair, maintenance, testing, and replacement of 
any and all utility plant necessary to provide continuous and adequate 
service to each and every potential service location within the property at 
fulloccupancy. Unlessotherwiserestricted bylaw,well plantsitesshallconvey 
with unrestricted rights to produce water for public drinking water supply. 
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Developers shall be required to provide sanitary control easements 
acceptable to the PUC and/or TCEQ for each water well site to be located 
within their property or otherwise being obtained to serve their property. 
Unless otherwise agreed to by the Utility, pipe line right-of-way easements 
must be at least 20 feet wide to allow adequate room to facilitate backhoe 
and other heavy equipment operation and meters. Easements must be 
provided for all production, storage, treatment, pressurization and disposal 
sites which are sufficient to construct and maintain all weather roads as 
prescribed by PUC and/or TCEQ rules. All easements shall be evidenced, at 
Developer's expense, by recorded county-approved subdivision plat or by 
specific assignment supported by metes and bounds survey from a surveyor 
licensed by the State of Texas. 

Prior to the extension of utility service to developers (as defined by PUC 
and/or TCEQ rules) or new subdivisions, the Developer shall comply with the 
following: 

(a) The Developer shall make a written request for service to 
propertythat is to besubdivided and developed. The Developer 
shall submit to the Utility a proposed plat on ascale of one inch 
(1') to two hundred feet (200') for review and determination of 
required easements, utility plant, and plant location. A 
reconcilable deposit in an amount set by the Utility may be 
required to cover preliminary engineering, legal and copy cost to 
be incurred bythe Utility in reviewing and planning to meet this 
service request. The platand/oraccompanying informationshall 
identify the type, location and number of houses and other 
planned structures that will be requiring utility service. If 
other than residential structures are to be located on the 
property, all other types of anticipated businesses and their 
service demands shall be identified with specificity. All areas 
requiring special irrigation and/or other unique water demands 
must be identified. To the extent reasonably possible, this 
information must be precise so that adequate facilities can be 
designed and constructed to meet all futureservice demands 
without hazard to the public, other utility customers and/or 
the environment. 
(b) After the requirements of easements and rights-of-way 
have been determined, a red line copy will be returned by the 
Utility to the Developer for final plat preparation. 
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(c) Copies of all proposed plats and plans must be submitted 
to the Utility prior to their submission to the county for 
approval to insure that they are compatible with the adequate 
long-term utility needs of potential service customers. Copies 
will be returned after review by the Utility so that necessary 
changes may be incorporated into the Developer's final 
submitted plat(s) and plans. 

(d) The Utility shall be provided with three (3) certified 
copies of the final plat(s) approved by the County 
Commissioners Court. At this time, the Utility will begin 
engineering the facilities necessary to Serve the property. 
Plans and specif ications will be prepared and submitted to the 
TCEQ by the Utility if required by law. If further plat or plans 
changes are necessary to accommodate the specific service 
needs of the property and the anticipated customer demands, 
the Developer will be so notified. Plat amendments must be 
obtained by the Developer. The Developershallbenotifiedwhen 
all required l-CEQ or other governmental approvals or permits 
have been received. No construction of utility plant which 
requires prior TCEQ plans approval shall be commenced until 
that approval has been received by theUtilityandanyconditions 
imposed bythe TCEQ inassociation with its approvals have been 
satisfied. 

(e) The Developer shall be required to post bond or escrow 
the funds necessary to construct all required utility plant, 
except individual taps, meters, required to serve the property. 
Construction shall not commence until funds are available. If 
the construction is to be done in coordination with the phased 
development of the property, funds must be provided in advance 
which are sufficient to complete each phase. No phase or 
facilities for any phase shall be constructed prior to the 
bonding or escrowing of all funds associated with that phase. 

(f) At the sole option of the Utility, the Developer may be 
required to execute a Developer Extension Contract setting 
forth all terms and conditions of extending service to their 
property including all contributions-in-aid of construction and 
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developer reimbursements, if any. 

(g) The Utility may require the Developer to commence 
construction of subdivision improvements within three (3) 
months of utility plans approval or the Utility may abate its 
construction activities until full development construction 
begins. If the Developer stops construction of subdivision 
improvements for any purpose, the Utility may abate its 
construction for asimilar period. 

(h) As soon as the roads are rough cut and prior to paving, 
extension lines will need to be constructed at each road 
crossing. The Developer must notify the Utility sufficiently in 
advance of this development stage to allow for the necessary 
utility construction without disruption to other service 
operations of the Utility. Failure to provide adequate advance 
notice and cooperation in the construction of necessary utility 
plant may result in additional delays in obtaining service to the 
property. The Developer shall be required to pay for all 
additional costs of road boring or other remedial construction 
necessary to install adequate utility plant throughout the 
affected property. 

(i) The Developer, not the Utility, shall insure that 
Developer's employees, agents, contractors and others under 
its control coordinate their work or construction throughout 
the property with the Utility to insure the orderly and timely 
construction of all utility plant necessary to serve the public. 

Within its certificated area, the Utility shall bear the cost of the first 200 
feet of any water main line necessary to extend service to an individual 
residential service applicant within a platted subdivision unless the Utility 
can document: 

(a) that the developer of the subdivision refused to provide facilities 
compatible with the utility's facilities in accordance with the 
Utility's approved extension policy after receiving a written 
request from the Utility;or, 

(b) that the Developer defaulted on the terms and conditions of a 
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written agreement or contract existing between the utility and the 
developer or the terms of this tariff regarding payment for 
services, extensions, or other requirements; or in the event the 
Developer declared bankruptcy and was therefore unable to meet 
obligations; and, 

(c) that the residential service applicant purchased the property from 
the Developer after the Developer was notified of the need to 
provide facilities to the utility. A residential service applicant may 
becharged the remaining costsof extendingserviceto his property; 
provided, however, that the residential service applicant may only 
be required to pay the cost equivalent to the cost of extending the 
nearest water main, whether or not that line has adequate capacity 
to serve that residential service applicant. The following criteria 
shall be considered to determine the residential service applicant's 
cost for extending service: 

(d) the residential service applicant shall not be required to pay for 
costs of main extensions greater than 2" in diameter for water 
distribution. 

(e) Exceptions may be granted by the TCEQ Executive Director if: 

(1) Adequate service cannot be provided to the applicant 
using the maximum Iinesizes listed duetodistanceorelevation, in 
which case, itshall be the utility's burden to justify that a larger 
diameter pipe is required for adequate service; 

(2) Larger minimum line sizes are required under subdivision 
platting requirements or applicable building codes. 

(3) If an exception is granted, the Utility shall establish a 
proportional cost plan for the specif ic extension or a rebate plan 
which may be limited to seven years to return the portion of the 
applicant's costs for oversizing as new customers are added to 
ensure that future applicants for service on the line pay at least 
as much as the initial service applicant. 

For purposes of determining thecosts thatservice applicants shall pay, 
commercial customers with service demands greater than residential 
customer demands in the certificated area, industrial, and wholesale 
customersshall betreated as developers. 
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A service applicant requesting a one-inch meter for a lawn sprinkler 
system to service a residential lot is not considered nonstandard 
service but will pay for the cost of the meter as shown in this tariff. 
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SECTION 4.0 - DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN 

DROUGHT CONTINGENCY 
AND 

EMERGENCy WATER DEMAND MANAGEMENT PLAN 

1. INTRODUCTION 

The goal of this plan is to cause a reduction in water use in response to drought or 
emergency conditions so that the water availability can be preserved. Since 
emergency conditions can occur rapidly, responses must also be enacted quickly. This 
plan has been prepared in advance considering conditions that will initiate and 
terminate the rationing program. 

A Drought/Emergency Management Manager who is the System Manager will monitor 
usage patterns and public education efforts and will make recommendations to the 
Company on future conservation efforts, demand management procedures or any 
changes to this plan. The Manager will develop public awareness notices, bill 
stuffers, and other methods that will begin and continue as a constant type of 
reminder that water should be conserved at all times, not just during a drought or 
emergency. This Manager will also review and evaluate any needed amendments or 
major changes due to changes in the Company service area population, distribution 
system or supply. This review and evaluation will be done on a regular basis of five 
years unless conditions necessitate more frequent amendments. 

The plan will be implemented according to the three stages of rationing as imposed 
by the Company. Section b describes the conditions that will trigger these stages. 

2. PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 

Opportunity for the public to provide input into the preparation of the Plan was 
provided by the Company by scheduling and providing public notice of a public meeting 
to accept input on the Plan. Notice of the meeting was provided to all customers. In 
the adoption of this plan, the Company considered all comments from customers. 

Coordination with Regional Water Planning Group 
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Being located within Region H, a copy of this Plan has been provided to that Regional 
Water Planning Group. 

3. TRIGGER CONDITIONS 

The Drought Emergency Management Manager is responsible for monitoring water 
supply and demand conditions on a monthly basis (or more frequently if conditions 
warrant) and shall determine when conditions warrant initiation or termination of 
each stage of the plan, that is, when the specified triggers are reached. The 
Manager will monitor monthly operating reports, water supply or storage tank levels 
and/or rainfall as needed to determine when trigger conditions are reached. The 
triggering conditions described below take into consideration: the vulnerability of 
the water source under drought of record conditions; the production, treatment and 
distribution capacities of the system, and member usage based upon historical 
patterns. 

a. Stage I - Mild Condition: Stage I water allocation measures may be 
imPIemented when one or more of the following conditions exist: 

1) Water consumption has reached 80 percent of daily maximum 
supply for three (3) consecutive days. 

2) Water supply is reduced to a level that is only 20 percent greater 
than the average consumption for the previous month. 

3) There is an extended period (at least eight (8) weeks) of low 
rainfall and daily use has risen 20 percent above the use for the 
same period during the previous year. 

b. Stage II - Moderate Conditions: Stage II water allocation measures 
may be implemented when one of the following conditions exist: 

1) Water consumption has reached 90 percent of the amount 
available for three consecutive days. 

2) The water level in any of the water storage tanks cannot 
be replenished for three (3) consecutive days. Example: 
The highest recorded water level drops three (3) feet or 
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more for three (3) consecutive days. 

c. Stage III - Severe Conditions: Stage III water allocation measures may 
be implemented when one of the following five conditions exist: 

1) Failure of a major component of the system or an event 
which reduces the minimum residual pressure in the 
system below 20 psi for a period of 24 hours or longer. 

2) Water consumption of 95 percent or more of the maximum 
available for three (3) consecutive days. 

3) Water consumption of 100 percent of the maximum 
available and the water storage levels in the system drop 
during one 24-hour period. 

4) Natural or man-made contamination of the water supply 
source(s). 

5) The declaration of a state of disaster due to drought 
conditions in a county or counties served by the 
Corporation. 

6) Reduction of wholesale water supply due to drought 
conditions. 

7) Other unforeseen events which could cause imminent 
health or safety risks to the public. 

4. STAGE LEVELS OF WATER ALLOCATIONS 

The stage levels of water allocations are to be placed in effect by the triggers in 
Section D. The System shall institute monitoring and enforce penalties for violations 
of the brought Plan for each of the Stages listed below. The water allocation 
measures are summarized below. 

a. Stage I - Mild Conditions 

1) Alternate day, time of day, or duration restrictions for 
outside water usage allowed. (System will notify 
Customers which restriction is in effect) 
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2) The system will reduce flushing operations. 

3) Reduction of customers' water use will be encouraged 
through notices on bills or other method. 

b. Stage II - Moderate Conditions 

1) All outside water use is prohibited (except for livestock 
variances). 

2) Make public service announcements as conditions change 
via local media (Radio, newspapers, etc.). 

c. Stage III - Severe Conditions 

1) All outside watering prohibited. 

2) Water use will be restricted to a percentage of each 
member's prior month usage. This percentage may be 
adjusted as needed according to demand on the system. 
Notice of this amount will be sent to each customer. 

3) Corporation shall continue enforcement and educational 
efforts. 

5. INITIATION AND TERMINATION PROCEbURES 

Once a trigger condition occurs, the Corporation, or its designated responsible 
representative, shall, based on recommendation from the Chairperson of the 
Drought/Emergency Management Manager, decide if the appropriate stage of 
rationing shall be initiated. The initiation may be delayed if there is a reasonable 
possibility the water system performance will not be compromised by the condition. 
If water allocations are to be instituted, written notice to the customers shall be 
given. 

Written notice of the proposed water allocation measure shall be mailed or delivered 
to each affected customer upon the initiation of each stage. In addition, upon 
adoption of Stage II or Stage III, a notice will be placed in a local newspaper or 
announced on a local radio or television station. The customer notice shall contain 
the following information: 
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a. The date water allocation shall begin, 

b. The expected duration, 

c. The stage (level) of water allocations to be employed, 

d. Penalty for violations of the water allocation program, and 

e. Affected area or areas. 

If the water allocation program extends 30 days then brought/Emergency 
Management Manager shall present the reasons for the allocations at the next 
scheduled Company Meeting and shall request the concurrence of the Company to 
extend the allocation period. 

When the trigger condition no longer exists then the responsible official may 
terminate the water allocations provided that such an action is based on sound 
judgment. Written notice of the end of allocations shall be given to customers. A 
water allocation period may not exceed 60 days without extension by action of the 
Company. 

6. PENALTIES FOR VIOLATIONS 

a. First Violation - The customer/member will be notified by a 
written notice of their specific violation. 

b. Second Violation - The Corporation may install a flow restricting 
device in the customer's service line to limit the amount of water 
that will pass through the meter in a 24 hour period. The cost of 
this shall be the actual cost to do the work and shall be paid by 
the customer. 

c. Subsequent Violations - The Corporation may terminate service 
for up to 7 days and charge for the service call to restore 
service. 

These provisions apply to all customers of the Corporation. 
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7. EXEMPTIONS OR WAIVERS 

The brought/Emergency Management Manager may, in writing, grant temporary 
variance for existing water uses otherwise prohibited under this Plan if it is 
determined that failure to grant such variance would cause an emergency condition 
adversely affecting the health or sanitation for the public or the person requesting 
such variance and if one or more of the following conditions are met: 

a. Compliance with this Plan cannot be technically accomplished during 
the duration of the water supply shortage or other condition for 
which the Plan is in effect. 

b. Alternative methods can be implemented which will achieve the 
same level of reduction in water use. 

Persons requesting an exemption from the provisions of this Ordinance shall file a 
petition for variance with the Drought/Emergency Management Manager within 5 days 
after the Plan or a particular drought response stage has been invoked or after a 
condition justifying the variance first occurs. All petitions for variances shall be 
reviewed by the Manager and shall include the following: 

• Name and address of the petitioner(s). 

• Purpose of water use. 

• Specific provision(s) of the Plan from which the petitioner is requesting relief. 

• Detailed statement as to how the specific provision of the Plan adversely affects 
the petitioner or what damage or harm will occur to the petitioner or others if 
petitioner complies with this Plan. 

• Description of the relief requested. 
• Period of time for which the variance is sought. 

• Alternative water use restrictions or other measures the petitioner is taking or 
proposes to take to meet the intent of this Plan and the compliance date. 

• Other pertinent information, as requested by the Manager. 
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Variances granted by the Manager shall be subject to the following conditions, unless 
specifically waived or modified by the Manager or Company of Directors: 

• Variances granted shall include a timetable for compliance. 

• Variances granted shall expire when the water allocation is no longer in effect, 
unless the petitioner has failed to meet specified requirements. No variance 
allowed for a condition requiring water allocation will continue beyond the 
termination of water allocation under Section F. Any variance for a subsequent 
water allocation must be petitioned again. The fact that a variance has been 
granted in response to a petition will have no relevance to the Manager's decision 
on any subsequent petition. 

No variance shall be retroactive or otherwise justify any violation of this Plan 
occurring prior to the issuance of the variance. 

8. IMPLEMENTATION 

b. The Company establishes a Drought/Emergency Management Manager by 
Resolution, the chairperson of which will be the responsible representative 
to make brought and Emergency Water Management actions. This Manager 
will review the procedures in this plan annually or more frequently. 
Modifications may be required to accommodate system growth, changes in 
water use demand, available water supply and/or other circumstances. 
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SECTION 5: MISCELLEANOUS TRANSACTION FORMS 
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I UTILITY USE ONLY 
I bate Approved 

Service Classification 
I Cost 

Work Order No. 
I Eng. Update 

Dos Aguas,LLC 
455 FM 2296 

Huntsville, TX 77340 

SERVICE APPLICATION AND AGREEMENT 

Please Print : A / C bATE 

APPLICANT' S NAME 

SPOUSE'S NAME 

E-MAIL ADDRESS 

CURRENT BILLING ADDRESS: FUTURE BILLING ADDRESS: 

PHONE NUMBER - Home ( ) Cell ( ) 

PROOF OF OWNERSHIP PROVIDED By 

DRIVER' 5 LICENSE # OF APPLICANT 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY (Include name of road, subdivision with lot and block number) 

AGREEMENT: 

Dos Aguas, LLC ("Utility") shall sell and deliver water service to the Applicant and Applicant shall 
purchase, receive, and/or reserve water service from the Utility in accordance with the Tariff of the 
Utility as amended from time to time by the Utility. Upon compliance with said policies, including 
payment of a Deposit Fee, the Applicant qualifies for service as a new Applicant and thereby may 
hereinafter be called a Customer. 
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The Customer shall pay the Utility for service hereunder as determined by the Utility's Tariff and 
upon the terms and conditions set forth therein, a copy of which has been provided as an information 
packet, for which Customer acknowledges receipt hereof by execution of this Agreement. 

The Utility shall have the authority to cancel the service of any Customer not complying with any policy 
or not paying any utility fees or charges as required by the Utility's published rates, fees, and 
conditions of service. 

PURPOSE: The purpose of this Customer Service Agreement is to notify each customer of the 
plumbing restrictions, which are in place to provide this protection. Dos Aguas, LLC. ("Utility") is 
responsible for protecting the drinking water supply from contamination or pollution, which could 
result from improper plumbing practices. The Utility has adopted the Uniform Plumbing Code. Any 
extension and/or new facilities shall comply with that code and all standards established by the TCEQ. 
Where conflicts arise, the more stringent standard must be followed. The piping and other equipment 
on the premises furnished by the Customer will be maintained by the Customer at all times in 
conformity with the requirements of the applicable regulatory authorities and all tariffed service 
rules of Utility. No other water service will be used by the Customer on the same property in 
conjunction with Utility's service, either by means of a cross-over valve or any other connection. 
Customer shall not connect, or allow any other person or party to connect onto any water lines on his 
premises. The Utility enforces these restrictions to ensure the public health and welfare. Each 
customer must sign this Agreement before the Utility will begin service. In addition, when the service 
to an existing connection has been suspended or terminated the Utility will not re-establish service 
unless it has a signed copy of this agreement. 

CUSTOMER LIABILITy: Customer shall be liable for any damage or injury to Utility owned property 
or personnel by the customer or others under his control. Customer agrees to take no action to create 
a health or safety hazard or otherwise endanger, injure, damage, or threaten Utility's plant, its 
personnel, or its customers. 

RIGHT OF ACCESS AND EASEMENTS: Utility will have the right of access and use of the 
Customer's premises at all times for the purpose of installing, inspecting or repairing water, meters, 
and all other equipment used in connection with its provision of water, or for the purpose of removing 
its property and disconnecting lines, and for all other purposes necessary to the operation of the 
Utility's system. The customer will install, at his own expense, a service line from the water meter, 
including a cut off valve on the customer's side of the meter. The customer will be responsible for the 
maintenance and repair of this service line and will release and hold the Utility harmless from any 
claims/demands for damage to real or personal property occurring beyond the point the customer 
connects to the water meter. 

PLUMBING INSPECTION: Applicants for service at new consuming facilities or facilities which have 
undergone extensive plumbing modifications, including remodeling, are required to deliver to the 
Utility a certificate that their facilities have been inspected by a state-licensed inspector and that 
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they are in compliance with all applicable plumbing codes and are free of potential hazards to public 
health and safety. Service may be denied until the Customer 5ervice Inspection (CSI) is received or 
any identified violations or hazards are remedied. When potential sources of contamination are 
identified that require the installation of a backflow prevention device, such backflow flow prevention 
device shall be installed, tested, and maintained at the customer's expense. 

LIMITATION ON UTILITy'S PRODUCT/SERVICE LIABILITy: Public water utilities are required 
to deliver water to the customer's side of the meter or service connection which meets the potability 
and pressure standards of the PUC & TCEQ. The Utility will not accept liability for any injury or 
damage to individuals or their property occurring on the customer's side of the meter when the meter 
delivered meets these state standards. The Utility makes no representation or warranties (expressed 
or implied), that customer's appliances will not be damaged or disruptions of or fluctuations in water 
service whatever the cause. Utility will not accept Iiabilit'y for injuries or damages to persons or 
property due to disruption of water service causgd by: 1) acts of God, 2) acts of third parties not 
subject to the control of Utility, 3) electrical power failures, or 4) termination of water service 
pursuant to Utility's tariff and the PUC rules. 

In the event the total water supply is insufficient to meet all of the needs of the Customers, or in the 
event there is a shortage of water, the Utility may initiate the Emergency Rationing Program as 
specified in the Utility's Drought Contingency Plan. By execution by the Applicant of this Agreement, 
Applicant hereby shall comply with the terms of said Program. 

The Customer shall install at his own expense a service line from the water meter to the point of use, 
including any customer service isolation valves and other equipment as may be specified by the Utility 
District. The use of pipes and pipe fittings that contain more than 0.25% lead or solders and flux 
that contain more than 0.2% lead is prohibited for any plumbing installation or repair of any residential 
or non-residential facility providing water for human consumption and connected to the Utility 
District. 

By execution hereof, the Customer shall hold the Utility harmless from any and all claims for damages 
caused by service interruptions due to waterline breaks by utility or like contractors, tampering by 
other Customer/Users of the Utility District, normal failures of the system, or other events beyond 
the Utility District's control. 

The Utility shall have the right to locate a water service meter and the pipe necessary to connect the 
meter on the Customer's property at a point to be chosen by the Utility District, and shall have access 
to its property and equipment located upon Customer's premises at all reasonable times for any 
purpose connected with or in the furtherance of its business operations, and upon discontinuance of 
service the Utility shall have the right to remove any of its equipment from the Customer's property. 

The Utility's authorized employees shall have access to the Customer's property or premises at all 
reasonable times for the purpose of inspecting for possible violations of the Utility's policies or TCEQ 
Rules and Regulations. The Utility strictly prohibits the connection of service pipelines from its water 
service meter to any private well or other unknown water supply. 

By execution of this Service Application and Agreement, Applicant shall guarantee payment of all 

Dos Aguas. LLC. Water Tariff Page 38 

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
 





other rates, fees, and charges due on any account for which said Applicant has a Deposit. Said 
guarantee shall pledge any and all Deposit Fees against any balance due the Utility. Liquidation of said 
Deposit Fees shall give rise to discontinuance of water utility service under the terms and conditions 
of the Utility's Tariff. 

By execution of this Service Application and Agreement, Applicant agrees that non-compliance with 
the terms of this Agreement by said Applicant shall constitute denial or discontinuance of service 
until such time as the violation is corrected to the satisfaction of the Utility. 

Any misrepresentation of the facts by the Applicant on any of the four pages of this form shall result 
in discontinuance of service pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Utility's Tariff. 

Applicant/Customer Witnesseth Approved and Acce 

DOS AGUAS, LLC 
Address: 455 FM 2296 
Huntsville, TX 77340 
Phone Number: 936-295-4809 
Contact Person: Roark Rohe 
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Applicant NOTICE of Insufficient Information 

TO: 

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 

DATE: 

DATE OF SCHEDULED DISCONNECTION: 

You are hereby advised that the INCOMPLETE status of your APPLICATION FORMS (SEE 
LIST BELOW FOR WHICH) is jeopardizing your water and/or wastewater service. If our office 
does not receive COMPLETED DOCUMENTS OR PROPER INFORMATION within ten days of the 
date of this notice, your utility service will be terminated. To regain service after termination, you 
must re-apply for service and pay all costs applicable to a new customer under the terms of the 
Company's Service Policy. If you have no intentions of retaining our service, make sure the service 
line is capped. We will not cap your line for you, but will remove the meter regardless of the 
circumstances on the bisconnection Date indicated above. 

Circle all the forms needing additional information from the Applicant. 

A. SERVICE APPLICATION AND AGREEMENT 

B. RIGHT-OF-WAy EASEMENT 

C. NON-STANDARD SERVICE AGREEMENT OR CONTRACT 

D. FINAL PLAT 

E CUSTOMER SERVICE INSPECTION 

F. OTHER INFORMATION 

Dos Aguas, LLC 

Signed by: 
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CUSTOMER NOTICE OF WATER RATIONING 

DATE: 

TO: Customers of bos Aguas, LLC 

FROM: Roark Rohe, Manager 

Due to extreme water usage during the past weeks, our system is unable to meet the demand of all 
water needs. Therefore, under our Drought Contingency and Emergency Water Demand 
Management Plan on file with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, Stage -

allocations will begin on and will be in effect no 
later than or until the situation improves. 

Stage - allocation restricts your water use as follows: 

The Company has authorized those penalties and measures contained in the Company's Service 
Policy that may be Ievied against you and placed on your account(s) if you are found violating this 
allocation. Subsequent violations may result in temporary termination of service. If you feel you 
have good cause for a variance from this rationing program please contact us in writing at the 
address above. A complete copy of our approved brought Contingency and Emergency Water 
Demand Management Plan is available for review at our business office. A copy may be obtained for 
standard copying charges. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 
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CUSTOMER NOTICE OF FIRST VIOLATION AND PENALTy 

DATE: 
FROM: Roark Rohe, Manager, bos Aguas, LLC 

TO: , you are hereby notified that on 
it was determined that you violated the restrictions on your water use that 

are required under the Company's Drought Contingency and Emergency Water 
Demand Management Plan. Specifically, [DESCRIBE VIOLATION]. 

This is the FIRST NOTICE of Violation. you are hereby notified of a violation of 
our water rationing notice sent to all customers on (see attached [ATTACH 
COPy OF CUSTOMER NOTICE OF RATIONING]). Accordingly, and as provided in 
the Company's Service Policy, you are hereby directed to pay a penalty of $ , 
to be received in the Company's business office no later than 5:00 pm 

. Failure to pay this penalty by this date and time will result in 
termination of your water service WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE. Any further 
reconnection will require payment of the penalty and a charge for the service 
call to restore service. 

you are directed immediately to restrict your water use as directed in the Company's 
first notice to you. You were directed to do so in the previous Notice of Rationing. 
Accordingly, you will be assessed an additional, and more severe, penalty for any 
future violation following this Notice. Continued violations may result in termination 
of your water service regardless of whether you pay the penalties assessed for these 
violations. 

A complete copy of our approved brought Contingency and Emergency Water demand 
Management Plan remains available for your review at our business office. A copy of 
the Plan may be obtained on payment of standard copying charges. The conservation 
of our water resources is an important responsibility of all members and customers. 
Your cooperation is appreciated. 

Company Official 
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CUSTOMER NOTICE OF SECOND VIOLATION AND 
PENALTy 

DATE: 
FROM: Roark Rohe, Manager, bos Aguas, LLC 

TO: , you are hereby notified that on 
it was determined that you violated the restrictions on your water use that 

are required under the Company's brought Contingency and Emergency Water 
Demand Management Plan. Specifically, [DESCRIBE VIOLATION]. 

This is the SECOND violation. you were notified of a previous violation on 
(see attached [ATTACH COPy OF CUSTOMER NOTICE OF VIOLATION]). 

Accordingly, and as provided in the Company's Service Policies, you are hereby 
directed to pay a penalty of , to be received in the Company's business 
office no later than 5:00 pm., . Failure to pay this penalty by this 
date and time will result in termination of your water service WITHOUT 
FURTHER NOTICE. Any further reconnection will require payment of the penalty 
and a charge for the service call to restore service. 

you are directed immediately to restrict your water use as directed in the Company's 
first notice to you. you were directed to do so in the previous Notice of Violation. 
Accordingly, you will be assessed an additional, and more severe, penalty for any 
violation following this Notice. Continued violations may result in termination of your 
water service regardless of whether you pay the penalties assessed for these 
violations. 

A complete copy of our approved brought Contingency and Emergency Water demand 
Management Plan remains available for your review at our business office. A copy of 
the Plan may be obtained on payment of standard copying charges. 

The conservation of our water resources is an important responsibility of all members 
and customers. your cooperation is appreciated. 

Company Official 
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CUSTOMER NOTICE OF SUBSEQUENT VIOLATION AND PENALTY 

DATE: 
FROM: Roark Rohe, Manager, Dos Aguas, LLC 

TO: , you are hereby notified that on 
it was determined that you violated the allocation restricting your water use which 
is required under the Company's Drought Contingency and Emergency Water Demand 
Plan. Specifically, [DESCRIBE VIOLATION]. 

You have been notified previously of the restrictions on your water use that must be 
followed, and you were assessed a penalty for your second violation which occurred 
on (see attached [ATTACH A COPy OF CUSTOMER NOTICE OF SECOND 
VIOLATION AND PENALTY]). 

The Company's previous notice advised you that you would be assessed an additional, 
and more severe, penalty if the violation continued. This is required under the 
Company's Service Policies. Accordingly, you are hereby directed to pay a penalty of 

, to be received in the Company's business office no later than 5:00 pm 
. Failure to pay this penalty by this date and time will result in 

termination of your water service WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE. Any 
reconnection will require payment of the penalty and a charge for the service call to 
restore service. 

In addition, the Company may install a flow restricting device, which will limit the 
amount of water that will flow through your meter. The costs of this procedure will 
be for the actual work and equipment and shall be paid by the customer. Removal of 
this device will be considered Meter Tampering and will result in disconnection of 
service without further notice. 
you are once again directed immediately to restrict your water use as directed in the 
Company's first notice to you. you have been directed to do so previously. 
Additional penalties will be assessed for additional violations. In addition to these 
penalties, yOUR WATER SERVICE WILL BE TERMINATED FOR A PERIOF OF 
THREE (3) DAyS FOR ANY ADDITIONAL VIOLATIONS regardless of whether 
you pay the penalties assessed for these violations. 

your prompt attention to this matter will be appreciated by the Dos Aguas, LLC and 
other customers. 
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NOTICE OF TERMINATION 

DATE: 
FROM: Roark Rohe, Manager, Dos Aguas, LLC 

TO: , you are hereby notified that on it 
was determined that you violated the restrictions on your water use that are required 
under the Company's Drought Contingency and Emergency Water Demand 
Management Plan. Specifically, [DESCRIBE VIOLATION]. 

There have been repeated violations. you previously have been notified of violations 
on , ,and . Because these violations have continued, and as 
provided under Section H of the Company's Service Policy, your water service will be 
terminated on 

If any penalties or other charges, including monthly bills, are outstanding, you will be 
required to fully pay these as well before your service will be restored. 

Your service will be restored on but only if payment of any delinquent 
penalties and other assessments have been paid, including a charge for the service 
call to restore your service. Additional violations thereafter will result in additional 
suspensions of your water service. 

We regret that your continued violation of the water use restrictions required under 
the Company's brought Contingency and Emergency Water Demand Plan have led to 
this action. 

Company Official 
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DOS AGUAS, LLC 
DEFERRED PAyMENTAGREEMENT 

By execution of this Agreement, the undersigned Customer agrees to payment of outstanding 

debt for water utility service as set forth below: 

Customer agrees to pay $ per month, in addition to current monthly water utility 

service rates, fees, and charges, as set forth in the Company's Service Policy, until the account is 

paid in full. Any fees normally assessed by the Company on any unpaid balance shall apply to the 

declining unpaid balance. 

Failure to fulfill the terms of this Agreement shall institute the Company's disconnection 

procedures as set forth in the Company's Service Policy unless other satisfactory arrangements are 

made by the Customer and approved by the Company's authorized representative. 

Customer 

bate 

Dos Aguas, LLC 
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DOS AGUAS, LLC 
METER TEST AUTHORIZATION AND TEST REPORT 

NAME: 
ADDRESS: 

DATE OF REQUEST: 
PHONE NUMBER (DAy): 
ACCOUNT NUMBER: METER SERIAL NUMBER: 

REASONS FOR REQUEST: 

Customers requesting a meter test may be present during the test, but if not, Customer shall 
accept test results shown by the Company. The test shall be conducted in accordance with the 
American Water Works Association standards and methods on a certified test bench or on-site 
with an acceptable certified test meter. Customer agrees to pay $40.00 for the meter test if the 
results indicate an AWWA acceptable performance, plus any outstanding water utility service 
charges. In the event that the Customer is required to pay for the test and for outstanding water 
utility service as set forth herein, said charges shall be applied to the next billing sent to the 
Customer after the date of the test. 

Signed by Customer 
TEST RESULTS 

Intermediate (2 GPM) % AWWA Standard 98.5 - 101.5 % 
Register test minutes at gallons per minute recorded per 
gallons. 

Meter tests accurately; no adjustments due. 
Meter tests high; adjustment due on water charges by % 
Meter tests low; no adjustment due. 

Test conducted by Approved 
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NOTICE OF REQUIREMENT TO COMPLy WITH THE SUBDIVISION AND 
SERVICE EXTENSION POLICY OF DOS AGUAS, LLC 

Pursuant to Chapter 13.2502 of the Texas Water Code, Dos Aguas, LLC hereby gives notice that any 
person who subdivides land by dividing any lot, tract, or parcel of land, within the service area of bos 
Aguas, LLC, Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No.10129, in Huntsville, Walker County, into two 
or more lots or sites for the purpose of sale or development, whether immediate or future, including 
re-subdivision of land for which a plat has been filed and recorded or requests more than two water or 
sewer service connections on a single contiguous tract of land must comply with [title of subdivision 
service extension policy stated in the service policy] (the "Subdivision Policy") contained in Dos Aguas, 
LLC's service policy, 
Dos Aguas, LLC is not required to extend retail water or sewer utility service to a service applicant 
in a subdivision where the developer of the subdivision has failed to comply with the Subdivision 
Policy. 
Applicable elements of the Subdivision include: 

1. Evaluation by Dos Aguas, LLC of the impact a proposed subdivision service extension will 
make on Dos Aguas, LLC's water supply/sewer service system and payment of the costs 
for this evaluation; 

2. Payment of reasonable costs or fees by the developer for providing water supply/sewer 
service capacity; 

3. Payment of fees for reserving water supply/sewer capacity; 
4. Forfeiture of reserved water supply/sewer service capacity for failure to pay applicable 

fees; 
5. Payment of costs of any improvements to Dos Aguas, LLC's system that are necessary to provide 

the water service. Construction according to design approved by Dos Aguas, LLC and dedication 
by the developer of water facilities within the subdivision following inspection. 

bos Aguas, LLC's Service Policies and a map showing bos Aguas, LLC's service area may be 
reviewed at Dos Aguas, LLC's offices, at 455 FM 2296, Huntsville; the service policy and service 
area map also are filed of record at the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality in Austin, 
Texas and may be reviewed by contacting the TCEQ, c/o Utility Rates and Services Section, 
Water Utilities Division, P.O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas 78711. 
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DOS AGUAS, LLC NOTICE OF RETURNED CHECK 

TO: 

DATE: 

CHECK NUMBER: 

AMOUNT OF CHECK: 

Your check has been returned to us by your bank for the following reasons:_ 

you have ten days from the date of this notice in which to redeem the returned check and 
pay an additional $25.00 Returned Check Fee. Redemption of the returned check and payment of 
any additional fees may be made by cash, money order, or certified check. 

If you have not redeemed the returned check and paid the additional service fees within 
ten (10) days of this notice, your Company utility service(s) will be disconnected unless other 
arrangements have been made with management. 

Roark Rohe. Manager 
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EASEMENT DENIAL LETTER AND AFFIDAVIT 

Date 

(Name of Property Owner 
and Property Owner's 
Address) 

VIA: First Class Mail and Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested No. 

Dear 

Dos Aguas, LLC (Company) has requested an easement for a water distribution system 
across your property. To date, you have not provided such easement. It is now 
necessary that the requested easement be granted or refused by you, and the 
Company is asking that you do so within thirty (30) days after receipt of this notice. 
A copy of the requested easement is enclosed with this notice. 

If the Company does not receive a completed easement within the 30 days specified, 
the Company will consider this failure to be a denial of easement on your part and the 
Company will complete and sign a copy of this notice to be retained in the Company's 
records for future water/sewer service to your property. 

If at some future time you (or another owner of your property or any portion of your 
property) requests water/sewer service, the Company will require an easement 
before water/sewer service will be provided, as authorized by Section 49.218(d) -
(f) of the Texas Water Code. At that time, and in addition to other costs required 
for water/sewer service, the Company will require payment of all reasonable costs 
for relocation or construction of the water/sewer distribution system along the 
easement that will be provided. (The Company's Engineer estimates this cost to 
be , as reflected in the attached. This cost could be greater in the future.) 
you may wish to consult your attorney as to whether this future cost is a material 
condition that you must disclose to anyone buying your property (or any part of your 
property) in the future. 

If you need any clarification on this matter, or wish to discuss any aspects of the 
enclosed easement, please contact our office: [office address, phone number]. 
Dos Aguas. LLC. Water Tariff Page 50 



We appreciate your attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Roark Rohe, Manager 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF REFUSAL 

I, , hereby refuse to provide the easement 
requested by Dos Aguas, LLC for authority to construct/operate a water/sewer 
distribution system across my property. 

AFFIDAVIT 

Being duly sworn upon my oath, I hereby certify that this is a true copy of the 
document and attached easement sent by certified mail to 

on , and a 
signed receipt verifying delivery and acceptance is attached to this Affidavit 
[ALTERNATIVE: and the return noting refusal to accept or verify delivery is 
attached to this Affidavit]. This Affidavit will be maintained as a part of the records 
of Dos Aguas, LLC. I further certify that a signed easement or signed 
Acknowledgement of Refusal was not received within thirty days following receipt by 

. I further attest that the Company's engineer 
has provided a current estimate of the cost (copy 
attached) for replacing/constructing the water/sewer distribution system within the 
requested easement (which cost may increase in the future). 

Roark Rohe 

Manager 

Date: 
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THE STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF WALKER 

THIS INSTRUMENT was acknowledged before me on , 
20_, by 

(SEAL) 
Notary Public, Walker County, Texas 
My Commission expires 
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DOS AGUAS, LLC EQUIPMENT AND LINE DEDICATION AGREEMENT 

I, (Transferor - Name of person, entity, corp., or other), having 
complied with the Dos Aguas, LLC's Developer, 5ubdivision, and Non-Standard Service Requirements 
Policy, do hereby dedicate, transfer and assign to the Dos Aguas, LLC all rights and privileges to and 
ownership of said equipment and or line(s) installed as a condition of service this equipment and or 
line(s) being described in the Non-Standard Service Agreement between the Company and Transferor 
and the Non-Standard Service Contract of (date) including any amendments thereto and 
being further described as follows: (or see Attachments) 

The Dos Aguas, LLC through its designated representative having agreed to accept the 
equipment and or line(s) as previously described on the day of , 20_. The Company 
shall hold harmless, (name of person, entity etc.) from this day forward any costs for repairs 
or maintenance of said equipment and or line(s), notwithstanding any warranty or bond for said repairs 
as per the Non-Standard Service Contract/Agreement. 

This agreement entered into on the day of in the year of by: 

Dos Aguas, LLC 
Transferor 

Company Representative's Signature Transferor's Signature 

455 FM 2296, Huntsville TX 77340 
Address 

City Zip 
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THE STATE OF TEXAS, COUNTY OF WALKER 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said Transferor and the Company Representative have executed this 
instrument this day of ,20___. 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State of Texas, on this day 
personally appeared and known to me to be the persons 
whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they 
executed the same for the purpose and consideration therein expressed. 

GIVEN UNDER My HAND ANb SEAL OF OFFICE THIS day of ,20_ 

Signature of Notary Public 
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DOS AGUAS, LLC TERMINATION NOTICE 

TO: 

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 

DATE: 

DATE OF SCHEDULED TERMINATION: 

you are hereby advised that the delinquent status of your account is jeopardizing the 

continuation of your water/sewer utility service. If our office does not receive payment within ten 

days of the date of this notice, your utility service will be terminated. To regain service after 

termination, you must re-apply for new service and pay all applicable costs under the terms of the 

Company's Service Policy. If you have no intention of retaining our service, please make sure the 

service line is capped. We will not cap your line for you, but will remove the meter regardless of 

the circumstances. 

Roark Rohe, Manager 
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DEDICATION, BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT 
(Developer Form) 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

COUNTy OF WALKER § 

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS § 

This Dedication, Bill of Sale and Assignment is entered into and effective as of 
, 20_, by and between bos Aguas, LLC ("Company") and 

("Developer"). 

RECITALS: 

Company and Developer have previously entered into a Non-Standard 
Service Agreement dated (the "Agreement"). Pursuant to 
Section of the Agreement, Developer has agreed to dedicate and convey to 
Company the water lines, hydrants, valves, fittings and other appurtenances 
constructed to provide water service to the 5ubdivision, a 
subdivision in County, Texas, together with all rights and 
interests therein or appurtenant thereto as more particularly described in 
Exhibit "A" hereto (the "Facilities"), and all other capacity, contracts, rights, 
interests, easements, rights-of-way, permits, licenses, approvals, documents, 
warranties and other matters, if any, related to the Facilities as more particularly 
described in Exhibit "B" hereto (the "Related Rights"). 

The Facilities and the Related Rights are collectively referred to as the 
"Transferred Properties." 

DEDICATION, ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT 

For and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS 
($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency 
of which are hereby acknowledged, Developer does hereby DEDICATE, 
TRANSFER, CONVEy,SET OVER AND ASSIGNI forever unto Company and 
Company's successors and assigns, the Transferred Properties TO HAVE AND TO 
HOLD the Transferred Properties, together with all and singular the rights and 
appurtenances thereto, and Developer does hereby bind itself, its successors and 
assigns to WARRANT AND FOREVER DEFEND, all and singular, the Transferred 
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Properties unto Company, its successors and assigns against every person 
whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof. 

Pursuant to Section of the Agreement, Developer specifically assigns to 
Company the following maintenance contract(s): 

(a copy of which is attached 
hereto as Exhibit "C"). 

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the date first written above. 

DEVELOPER: 

By: 

Name: 

Title: 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

THE COUNTY OF Walker § 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the day of 
,20_, by 

[DEVELOPER] 

Notary Public - State of Texas 

Printed Name: 

My Commission Expires: 

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: 

bos Aguas, LLC 

(Seal) 

455 FM 2296 
Huntsville, Texas 77340 
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DEDICATION, BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT 
(Individual Service Form) 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTy OF WALKER § 

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS § 

This Dedication, Bill of Sale and Assignment is entered into and effective as of 
, ZfL__, by and between Dos Aguas, LLC ("Company" ) and 

("Customer"). 

R E CITALS: 

Company and Customer have previously entered into that certain Non-
Standard Service Agreement dated (the "Agreement"). 
Pursuant to Section of the Agreement, Customer has agreed to dedicate 
and convey to Company the water lines, hydrants, valves, fittings and other 
appurtenances constructed to provide water service to the Customer's property 
located at , in Walker County, Texas, together with all 
rights and interests therein or appurtenant thereto as more particularly 
described in Exhibit "A" hereto (the "Facilities"), and all easements, rights-of-
way and permits, licenses or approvals, if any, related to the Facilities as more 
particularly described in Exhibit "B" hereto (the "Related Rights"). 

The Facilities and the Related Rights are collectively referred to as the 
"Transferred Properties." 

DEDICATION, ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT 

For and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS 
($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency 
of which are hereby acknowledged, Customer does hereby DEDICATE, 
TRANSFER, CONVEy, 5ET OVER AND ASSIGN forever unto Company and 
Company's successors and assigns the Transferred Properties TO HAVE AND TO 
HOLD the Transferred Properties, together with all and singular the rights and 
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appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging, and Customer does hereby bind 
himself/herself, his/her successors and assigns to WARRANT AND FOREVER 
DEFEND, all and singular, the Transferred Properties unto Company, its 
successors and assigns against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to 
claim the same or any part thereof. 

In addition, the Company, through its authorized representative, having 
agreed to accept the Facilities described in Exhibit "A", shall hold harmless 
Customer from this day forward, from any costs for repairs or maintenance of 
said Facilities or any part of said Facilities. 

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the date first written above. 

CUSTOMER: 

Customer: 

Printed Name: 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

THE COUNTy OFWALKER § 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the day of 
,20_,by 

[CUSTOMER] 

Notary Public - State of Texas (Seal) 

Printed Name: 

My Commission Expires: 

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: 

Dos Aguas, LLC 
455 FM 2296 
Huntsville, Texas 77340 
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CUSTOMER SERVICE INSPECTION CERTIFICATE 

Name of System Dos Aguas, LLC PWS I.D.# xxxxx 
Location of Service 

Reason for Inspection: New construction ...... 11 
Existing service where contaminant hazards are suspected...............[] 
Major renovation or expansion of distribution facilities ..... ...............-

I, Roark Rohe, upon inspection of the private water distribution facilities connected to the 
aforementioned public water supply do hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge: 

Compliance Non-Compliance 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

(1) No direct connection between the 
public drinking water supply and a 
potential source of contamination 
exists. Potential sources of 
contamination are isolated from the 
public water system by an air gap or 
an appropriate backflow prevention 
assembly in accordance with 
Commission regulations. 

(2) No cross-connection between the 
public drinking water supply and a 
private water system exists. Where 
an actual air gap is not maintained 
between the public water supply and 
a private water supply, an approved 
reduced pressure zone backflow 
prevention assembly is properly 
installed and a service agreement 
exists for annual inspection and 
testing by a certified backflow 
prevention assembly tester. 

(3) No connection exists which would 
allow the return of water used for 
condensing, cooling or industrial 
processes back to the public water 
supply. 

0 0 (4) No pipe or pipe fitting which 
contains more than 8.0% lead exists 
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0 0 

in private water distribution 
facilities installed on or after July 
1,1988. 

(5) No solder or flux which contains 
more than 0.2% lead exists 
in private water distribution 
facilities installed on or after July 
1, 1988. 

I further certify that the following materials were used in the installation of the private water 
distribution facilities: 
Service lines Lead 0 Copper 0 PVC 0 Pex0 Other 0 
Solder Lead 0 Lead Free 0 Solvent Weld Other 0 

I recognize that this document shall become a permanent record of the aforementioned Public 
Water System and that I am legally responsible for the validity of the information I have provided. 

Remarks 

CI0007776 

Signature of Inspector Registration Number 

Manager Customer Service Inspector 
Title Type of Registration 

Date 
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BACKFLOW PREVENTION ASSEMBLy TEST ANb MAINTENANCE 
REPORT 

The following form must be completed for each assembly tested. A signed and dated original 
must be submitted to the public water supplier for recordkeeping purposes: 

BACKFLOW PREVENTION ASSEMBLy TEST AND MAINTENANCE REPORT 

NAME OF PWS: Dos Aguas, LLC 
PWS I.b.:2360009 
MAILING ADDRESS: 455 FM 2296 

Huntsville, TX 77340 
CONTACT PERSON: Roark Rohe, Manager 
LOCATION OF SERVICE: 

The backflow prevention assembly detailed below has been tested and maintained as 
required 
by commission regulations and is certified to be operating within acceptable parameters. 

TyPE OF ASSEMBLy 
!] Reduced Pressure Principle 
0 Double Check Valve 
0 Pressure Vacuum Breaker 

0 Reduced Pressure Principle-Detector 
0 Double Check-Detector 
0 5pill-Resistant Pressure Vacuum Breaker 

Manufacturer 
Size 
Model Number 
Located At 
Serial Number 

Is the assembly installed in accordance with manufacturer recommendations and/or local 
codes? 

Reduced Pressure Principle Assembly 
Double Check Valve Assembly 
1st Check 2nd Check Relief Valve 

Pressure Vacuum Brecker 

Air Inlet Check Valve 
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Initial Test Held at Held at _ 

Psid Psid 

Opened at Opened at Held at _ 
Psid Psid Psid 

Closed Tight 0 Closed Tight 1] bid not open 0 Did not open 0 Leaked 0 
Leaked 0 Leaked 0 

Repairs 
and 
Materials 
Used 

Test After Held at Held at Opened at Opened at Held at _ 
Repair psid psid psid psid psid 

Closed Tight 0 Closed Tight 0 

Test gauge used: Make/Model 5N: 

bate Tested for Accuracy: 

Remarks: 
The above is certified to be true at the time of testing. 

Firm Name Certified Tester 

Firm Address 

Certified Tester (signature) 

Firm Phone # 

Cert. Tester No. Date 

* TE5T RECORDS MU5T BE KEPT FOR AT LEAST THREE yEAR5 
** USE ONLy MANUFACTURER'S REPLACEMENT PARTS 
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Water Utility 
Tariff 

Dos Aguas, LLC. 

Adopted February 8, 2021 
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WATER UTILITy TARIFF 
FOR DOS AGUAS, LLC 

Dos Aauas LLC. 936-295-4809 
455 FM 2296 
Huntsville, TX 
77340 

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of 
Convenience and Necessity: 

This tariff is effective in the following counties: 

Walker and Montgomery 

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions or systems: 

CCN xxxxx - Water Systems / Subdivisions Served 

Deer Forest Walker County ID# 
Republic Grand Ranch Montgomery County ID# 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff: 

SECTION 1.0 -
SECTION 2.0 · 
SECTION 3.0 -

SECTION 4.0 · 

SECTION 5.0 -

. RATE SCHEDULE 1 
- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES 2 

- EXTENSION POLICY 3 

- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN 4 

- MISCELLEANOUS TRANSACTION FORMS 5 
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SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE 

SECTION 1.01 - RATES 

PHASEI 
Rates 

Effective 
August 8,2020 

Monthly Meter Charge Zero Gallons: 
5/8" x 3/4" $55.00 
3/4" $55.00 
1" $88.00 

Gallonage Charge per thousand: 
First 10,000 Gallons $3.00 
Over 10,000 Gallons 4.50 

The Monthly Minimum Charge for any meter sizes larger than 1" will be calculated 
using American Water Works Association ("AWWA") approved meter equivalency 
factors. 

An additional pass through gallonage charge of $0.085 per 1,000 gallons of 
water will be added for fees imposed by the Lone Star Groundwater 
Conservation District, having jurisdiction over the utility. SEE PURCHASED 
WATER AND/OR DISTRICT FEE PASS THROUGH CLAUSE. 

REGULATORy ASSESSMENT ................................................... 1.0% 
PUCT RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF 
THE RETAIL MONTHLy BILL.FORM OF PAyMENT: 
The utility will accept the following forms of payment: 

Cash X, Check_X, Money Order X, Credit Card X, 

A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GEVEN FOR ALL PAYMENTS. 
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SECTION 1.02 - MISCELLANEOUS FEES 

TAP FEE $1,250.00 
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD 
RESIDENTIAL 5/ 811x 3/ 4" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF 
LISTED ON THIS TARIFF. 

TAP FEE $1450.00 
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITy' S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD 1" 
METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF LISTED ON THIS TARIFF. 

TAP FEE $ 2850 . 00 
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY' 5 COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD 2" 
METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF LISTED ON THIS TARIFF. 

TAP FEE(Unique Costs) Actual Cost 
FOR EXAMPLE, A ROAD BORE FOR CUSTOMERS INSIDE OR OUTSIDE A SUBDIVISION IS A UNIQUE 
C05T. UNIQUE COSTS WILL BE DETERMINED ON A CASE By CASE BASIS. 

CUSTOMER SERVICE INSPECTION $75.00 
CUSTOMER SERVICE INSPECTION ON NEW CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED By THE STATE OR IN CASE 
OF POSSIBLE HEALTH HAZARD 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS 
BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 
2.0 OF THIS TARIFF): 

a) Nonpayment of bill (Maximum $25.00) $25.00 
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected $50.00 

OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER 5ECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF 

SEASONAL RECONNECTION FEE: 
BASE RATE TIMES NUMBER OF MONTHS OFF THE SySTEM NOT TO EXCEED SIX MONTHS WHEN LEAVE 
AND RETURN WITHIN A TWELVE MONTH PERIOD. 

TRANSFER FFP $25.00 
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE 
LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED. 

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BTI I ) 10% 
PUCT RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTy TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE CHARGE 
MAy NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTy WAS APPLIED IN A PREVIOUS 
BILLING. 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE $25.00 
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST. 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) $50,00 

METER TEST FEE .....$25.00 
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THIS FEE WHICH SHOULD REFLECT THE UTILITY' S COST MAy BE CHARGEb IF A CUSTOMER 
REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A 1WO-yEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT 
THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELy. THE FEE MAy NOT EXCEED $25. 

METERRELOCATION FEE ...................................... Actual Cost to Relocate the existing Meter 
THIS FEE MAy BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS RELOCATION OF AN EXISTING METER. 

METER CONVERSION FEE Actual Cost to Convert the existing Meter 
THIS FEE MAy BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS CHANGE OF SIZE OF AN EXISTING METER 
OR CHANGE IS REQUIRED By MATERIAL CHANGE IN CUSTOMERS SERVICE DEMAND. 

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS 5URCHARGE: 
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING By PUC AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITy MAy 
INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING. (30 
TAC 291.21(K)(2)] 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: 
REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICy FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN NEW 
CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARy TO PROVIDE SERVICE. 

TEMPORARy WATER RATE: 
Unless otherwise superseded by PUCT order or rule, if the Utility is ordered bya court 
or government body of competent jurisdiction to reduce its pumpage, production or 
water sales, the Utility shall be authorized to increase its approved gallonage charge 
according to the formula: 

TGC = cgc+(prr)(cgc)(r) 
(1.0-r) 

Where: 
TGC = temporary gallonage charge 
cgc = current gallonage charge 
r = water use reduction expressed as a decimal fraction (the pumping 
restriction) 
prr = percentage of revenues to be recovered expressed as a decimal 

fraction, for this tariff prr shall equal 0.5 

To implement the Temporary Water Rate, the Utility must comply with all notice and 
other requirements of 30 TAC 291.210). 
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SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

The utility will havethe most current Public Utility Commission of Texas ("PUC") 
Water & Sewer Rules, 16 TAC§ 24.1 et seq. available at its office for reference 
purposes. The Rules and this tariff shall be available for public inspection and 
reproduction at a reasonable cost. The latest Rules or Commission approved 
changes to the Rules supersede any rules or requirements in this tariff. 

Section 2.01-Application for and Provision of Water Service 

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard application or 
contract form (attached in the Appendix to this tariff) and will be signed by the 
applicant before waterservice is provided bythe utility. A separate application or 
contract will be made for each service location. 

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations for 
service, the utility will install tap, meter and utility cut-off valve and/or take all 
necessary actions to initiate service. The utility will serve each qualified applicant 
for service within 5 working days unless line extensions or new facilities are 
required. If construction is required to fill theorder and if it cannot be completed 
within 30 days, the utility will provide the applicant with a written explanation of 
the construction required and an expected date of service. 

Whereservice has previously been provided, service will be reconnected within one 
working day after the applicant has met the requirements for reconnection. 

The customer will be responsible for f urnishing and laying the necessary customer 
service pipe from the meter location to the place of consumption. Customers may 
be required to install a customer owned cut-off valve on the customer's side of 
the meter or connection. 

Section 2.02 - Refusal of Service 

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has complied with 
the regulations of the regulatory agencies (state and municipal regulations) and 
forthe reasons outlined in the PUCRules and/or this Tariff. Intheeventthatthe 
utilityrefuses toserveanapplicant, theutility will inform the applicant in writing 
of the basis of its refusal. The utility is also required to inform the applicant a 
complaint may be filed withthe PUC. 
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Section 2.03 - Customer Deposits 

A residential applicant will be required to pay a deposit as provided for in 
Section 1.02 of this tariff. The utility will keep records of the deposit and 
credit interest in accordance with PUC Rules. 

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to pay 
deposits unless the applicant has an outstanding account balance with the 
utility or another water or sewer utility which accrued within the last two 
years. 

Refund of deposit - If service is not connected, or after disconnection of 
service, the utility will promptly refund the customer's deposit plus accrued 
interest or the balance, if any, in excess of the unpaid bills for service 
furnished. The utility may refund the deposit at any time prior to 
termination of utility service but must refund the deposit plus interest for 
any customer who has paid 18 consecutive billings without being delinquent. 

Section 2.04-Meter Requirements, Readings, and Testing 

All water sold bythe utility will be billed based on meter measurements. The 
utility will provide, install, own and maintain meters to measure amounts of 
water consumed by its customers. One meter is required for each 
residential, commercial or industrial facility in accordance with the TCEQ 
Rules. 

Service meters will be read in one or more cyclical monthly intervals and as 
nearly as possible on the corresponding day of each monthly meter reading 
period. 

Meter tests The utility will, upon the request of a customer, and, if the 
customer so desires, in his or her presence or in that of his or her 
authorized representative, make without charge a test of the accuracy of 
the customer's meter. If the customer asks to observe the test, the test 
will be made during the utility's normal working hours at atime convenient to 
the customer. Whenever possible, the test will be made on the customer's 
premises, but may, atthe utility's discretion, be made at the utility's testing 
facility. If within a period of two years the customer requests a new test, 
the utility will make the test, but if the meter is found to be within the 
accuracy standards established by the American Water Works Association, 
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the utility will charge the customer a fee which reflects the cost to test 
the meter up to a maximum $25 for a residential customer. Following the 
completion of any requested test, the utility will promptly advise the 
customer of the date of removal of the meter, the date of the test, the 
result of the test, and who made the test. 

Section 2,05 - Billing 

Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly. The due dateof bills for utility 
service will be at least sixteen (16) days from the date of issuance. The 
postmark on the bill or, if there is no postmark on the bill, the recorded 
date of mailing by the utility will constitute proof of the date of issuance. 
Payment for utility service is delinquent if full payment, including late fees 
and the regulatory assessment, is not received at the utility by 5:00 p.m. on 
the due date. If the due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the due date for 
payment purposes will be the next workday after the due date. 
A late penalty of 10% will be charged on bills received after the due date. 
The penalty on delinquent bills will not be applied to any balance to which the 
penalty was applied in a previous billing. The utility must maintain a record 
of thedateof mailing to charge thelate penalty. 

Each bill will provideall information required bythe TCEQ Rules. For eachof 
the systems it operates, the utility will maintain and note on the monthly bill 
a telephone number (or numbers) and e-mail which may be reached by a local 
call by customers. At the utility' s option, a toll-free telephone number or 
the equivalent may be provided. 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding any bill 
for utility service, the utility will conduct an investigation and report the 
results to the customer. If the dispute is not resolved, the utility will inform 
the customer that a complaint may be filed with the Commission. 
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Section 2.06 - Service bisconnection 

Utilityservice may be disconnected if thebill has not been paid in full bythe 
date listed on the termination notice. The termination date must be at least 
10 days after the notice is mailed or hand delivered. 

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a customer who 
cannot pay an outstanding bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in 
reasonable installments. However, a customer's utility service may be 
disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a deferred payment agreement 
entered into within 30 days from the date of issuance of a bill and if proper 
notice of termination hasbeen given. 

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in 
accordance with the PUC Rules. 

Section 2.07 - Reconnection of Service 

Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as 
described in the PUC Rules. 

Utility personnel must be available to collect payments and to reconnect 
service on the day of and the day after any disconnection of service unless 
service was disconnected at the customer's request or due to ahazardous 
condition. 

Service will be reconnected within 36 hours after the past due bill and any 
other outstanding charges are paid or correction of the conditions which 
caused service to be disconnected. 

Section 2.08 - Service Interruptions 
The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions of 
service. If interruptions occur, the utility will re-establish service within 
the shortest possible time. Except for momentary interruptions due to 
automatic equipment operations, theutility will keep a complete record of all 
interruptions, both emergency and scheduled and will notify the Commission 
in writing of any service interruptions affecting the entire system or any 
major division of the system lasting more than four hours. The notice will 
explain thecause of the interruptions. 
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Prorated Bills - If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 24 
consecutive hours or more, the utility will prorate the monthly base bill in 
proportion to the time service was not available to reflect this loss of service. 

Section 2.09 - Quality of Service 

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain production, treatment, storage, 
transmission, and distribution facilities of sufficient size and capacity to 
provide a continuous and adequatesupplyof water forall reasonableconsumer 
uses. Unlessotherwiseauthorized by theCommission, theutilitywill maintain 
facilities as described in the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems. 

Section 2.10 - Customer Complaints and Disputes 

If a customer or applicant for service Iodges a complaint, the utility will 
promptly make a suitable investigation and advise the complainant of the 
results. Service will not be disconnected pending completion of the 
investigation. If the complainant is dissatisfied with the utility's response, 
the utility must advise the complainant that he has recourse through the 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality complaint process. Pending 
resolution of a complaint, the commission may require continuation or 
restoration of service. 

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the name and 
address of the complainant, the date and nature of the complaint and the 
adjustment or disposition thereof, for a period of two years after the final 
settlement of the complaint. 

SECTION 2.11- Specific Utility Service Rules And Regulations 
This section contains specific utility service rules in addition to the rules 
previously listed under Section 2.0. It must be reviewed and approved by the 
Commission and in compliance with TCEQ Rules to be effective. 

The utility adopts the administrative rules of the PUC and Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality, as the same may be amended from 
time to time, as its company specific service rules and regulations. These 
rules will be kept on file at the company's offices for customer inspection 
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during regular business hours. In the event of a conflict between the PUC 
and/or TCEQ's rules and the provisions of this tariff, the amended rules 
shall prevail. Where necessary, any conflicting provision of this tariff shall 
be deemed to have been superseded by the PUC and/or TCEQ rule in 
question to the degree that the Utility may conduct its lawful business in 
conformance with all requirements of said rule. 

All payments for utility service shall be delivered or mailed to the utility's 
businessoffice. If the business office fails to receive payment prior to the 
time of noticed disconnection for non-payment of a delinquent account, 
service will be terminated as scheduled. Utility service crews shall not be 
allowed to collect payments on customer accounts in the field. 

Payment of an account by any means that has been dishonored and returned 
bythe payor or payee's bank, shall be deemed to be delinquent. All returned 
payments must be redeemed with cash or valid money order. If a customer 
hastwo returned payments within a twelve month period, the customer shall 
be required to pay a deposit if one has not already been paid. 
Customers shall not be allowed to use the utility' s cutoff valve on the 
utility's side of the meter. Existing customers have cutoff valves on their 
side of the meter and are encouraged to use them 

No water connection from any public drinking water supply system shall be 
made to any establishment where an actual or potential contamination or 
system hazard exists without an air gap separation between the drinking 
water supply and the source of potential contamination. The containment 
air gap is sometimes impractical and, instead, reliance must be placed on 
individual "internal" airgaps or mechanical backflow prevention devices. 

Under these conditions, additional protection shall be required at the meter 
in the form of a backflow prevention device (in accordance with AWWA 
Standards C510 and C511, and AWWA Manual M14) on those establishments 
handling substances deleterious or hazardous tothepublichealth. The water 
purveyor need not require backflow protection at the waterservice entrance 
if an adequate cross-connection control program is in effect that includes an 
annual inspection and testing by a certified backflow prevention device 
tester. It will be the responsibility of the water purveyor to ensure that 
these requirements are met. 
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Customer shall be liable for any damage or injury to utility-owned property 
or personnel shown to be caused by the customer, his invitees, his agents, 
his employees, or others directly under his control. 

Limitation on Product/Service Liability- Public water utilities are 
required to deliver water to the customer's side of the meter or service 
connection that meets the potability and pressure standards of the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality. The utility will not accept liability for 
any injury or damage to individuals or their property occurring on the 
customer's side of the meter when the water delivered meets these state 
standards. The utility makes no representations or warranties (expressed 
or implied) that customer's appliances will not be damaged bydisruptions of 
or fluctuations in waterservice whatever thecause. Theutilitywill notaccept 
liability for injuries or damages to persons or property due to disruption of 
water service caused by: (1) acts of God, (2) acts of third parties not subject 
to the control of the utility if the utility has undertaken such preventive 
measures as are required by TCEQ rules, (3) electrical power failures in 
water systems not required by TCEQ ruleto have auxiliary powersupplies, or 
(4) termination of water service pursuant to the utility's tariff and the 
TCEQ's rules. The utility is not required by law and does not provide fire 
prevention or fire fighting services. The HOA provides this service. The 
utility therefore does not accept liability for fire-related injuries or 
damages to persons or property caused or aggravated by the availability (or 
lack thereof) of water or water pressure (or lack thereof) during fire 
emergencies. 

If the services of a registered professional engineer are required as a result 
of an application for service received by the Utility for service to that 
applicant's service extension only, such engineer will be selected by the Utility 
and the applicant, and the applicant shall bear all expenses incurred therein. 

If an applicant requires service other than thestandard service provided by 
the utility, such applicant will be required to pay all expenses incurred by 
the utility in excess of the expenses that would be incurred in providing 
the standard service and connection. Any applicant who places unique or 
non-standard service demands on the system may be required to provide 
contributions in aid of construction (as may be allowed by PUC rule) for the 
actual costs of, any additional facilities required to maintain compliance with 
the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality minimum design criteria for 
water production, treatment, pumping storage and transmission. 
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Any applicant or existing customer required to pay for any costs not 
specifically set forth in the rate schedule pages of this tariff shall be 
entitled to a written explanation of such costs prior to payment and/or 
commencement of construction. If the applicant or existing customer does 
not believe that these costs are reasonable or necessary, the applicant or 
existing customer shall have the right to file a Complaint with the PUC or 
such other regulatory authority having jurisdiction over the utility's rates in 
that portion of theutility's service area in which the applicant's or existing 
customer's property(ies) is located. 

Tap fees may be increased by unique costs not normally incurred as may be 
permitted by applicable PUC Rules. 

The Utility adopts the Uniform Plumbing Code pursuant to TCEQ Rule 
290.46(i). The piping and other equipment on the premises furnished bythe 
customer will be maintained by the customer at all times in conformity with 
the requirements of the PUC and/or TCEQ, the Uniform Plumbing Code and 
with theservice rules and regulations of the Utility. The customer will bring 
out his service line to his property line at the point on the customer's 
property mutually acceptable to the customer and the Utility subject to 
such requirements as may exist by PUC and/or TCEQ rule. No water service 
smaller than 5/811 will be connected. No pipe or pipe fitting which contains 
morethan 8.0% lead can be used for the installation or repair of plumbing at 
any connection which provides water for human use. No solder or flux which 
contains more than 0.2% lead can be used at any connection which provides 
water for human use. 

The utility will have the right of access to the customer's premises at all 
times reasonable for the purpose of installing, testing, inspecting or 
repairing water mains or other equipment used in connection with its 
provision of water service, or for the purpose of removing its property and 
disconnecting lines, and for all other purposes necessary to the operation of 
the utility system including inspecting the customer's plumbing for code, 
plumbing or tariff violations. The customer shall allow the utility and its 
personnel access to the customer's property to conduct any water quality 
tests or inspections required by law. Unless necessary to respond to 
equipment failure, leak or other condition creating an immediate threat to 
publichealth and safetyorthecontinued provisionof adequate utility service 
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to others, such entry upon the customer's property shall be during normal 
business hours. The customer may require any utility representative, 
employee, contractor, or agent seeking to make such entry identify 
themselves, their affiliation with the utility, and the purpose of theirentry. 

Threats to or assaults upon utility personnel shall result in criminal 
prosecution. 

Except in cases where the customer has a contract with the utility for 
reserve or auxiliary service, no other water service will be used by the 
customer on the same installation in conjunction with the utility's service, 
either by means of a cross-over valve or any other connection. Customer 
shall not connect, or allow any other person or party to connect, onto any 
water lines on his premises. Two places shall not be permitted to besupplied 
with one service pipe where there is a water main abutting the premises. 

No connection shall be allowed which allows water to be returned to the 
public drinking water supply. No backflow prevention device shall be 
permitted to be installed in the customerts plumbing without notice to and 
written permission from the utility. Any backflow prevention devices so 
installed shall be inspected annually bya licensed backflow prevention device 
inspector or appropriately licensed plumber and a written report of such 
inspection delivered to the utility. 

No application, agreement or contract for service may be assigned or 
transferred without the written consent of the utility. 

It is agreed and understood that any and all meters, water lines and other 
equipment furnished by the utility (excepting the customer's individual 
service lines from the point of connection to customer's structures on 
customer's premises) are and shall remain the sole property of the utility, 
and nothing contained herein or in a contract/application for service shall be 
construed to ref Iect asale ortransfer of anysuch meters, lines orequipment 
to any customer. All tap and extension charges shall be for the privilege of 
connecting to said water lines and for installation, not purchase, of said 
meters and lines. 

Applicants for service at new consuming facilities or facilities which have 
undergone extensive plumbing modifications are required to deliver to the 
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Utility a certificate that their facilities have been inspected by a state-
licensed inspector and that they are in compliance with all applicable 
plumbing codes and are freeof potential hazards to public health and safety. 
Service may be denied until the certificate is received or any identified 
violations or hazards are remedied. The Utility is not required to perform 
these inspections for the applicant/customer, but will assist the 
applicant/customer to locate and obtain the services of a licensed inspector 
in a timely manner. When potential sources of contamination are identified 
which, in the opinion of the inspector or the Utility, require theinstallation 
of a state-approved backflow prevention device, such back flow prevention 
device shall be installed on the customer's service line or other necessary 
plumbing facilities by an appropriately licensed plumber/back flow 
prevention device specialist at the customer's expense. The backflow 
prevention device shall be maintained by the customer at his expense and 
inspected annually by a licensed inspector. Copies of the annual inspection 
report must be provided to the Utility. Failure to comply with this 
requirement may constitute grounds for termination of water service with 
notice. 

All customers orservice applicants shall provide access to meters and utility 
cutoff valves at all times reasonably necessary to conduct ordinary utility 
business and after normal business hours as needed to protect and preserve 
theintegrityof thepublicdrinking water supply. Access to meters andcutoff 
valvesshall becontrolled bythe provisionsof 30 TAC 291.89(c). 

Where necessary to serve an applicant's property, the Utility may require 
the applicant to provide it a permanent recorded public utility easement on 
and across the applicant's real property sufficient to provideservice to that 
applicant. 

Service applicants may be required to comply with any pre-condition to 
receiving service not printed herein as may exist under TCEQ rule 
(customer service, health and safety, water conservation, orenvironmental), 
USEPA rule, TWDB rule, PUC rule, local water or conservation Company rule 
or health department rule. Existing customers shall be required to comply 
withsuch rules, including modif ication of their plumbing and/or consumption 
patterns, after notice. 
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FIRE PROTECTION: Utility is not required by law and does not provide fire 
prevention or f irefightingservices. Utilitytherefore does notaccept liability 
for fire-related injuries or damages to persons or property caused or 
aggravated bytheavailability (orlackthereof)of water or water pressure (or 
lack thereof) during fire emergencies. Utility may (but is not required to) 
contract with individual customers/applicants to provide water service 
capacitiestotheir properties inexcessof the TCEQ's domestic water system 
regulations so that such water volumes and pressures may be used by the 
customer/ applicant or local fire department (at their sole election and 
responsibility) for firefighting purposes. 5uch additional water service 
capacities shall be provided only in response to and according to design 
criteria and/or plans prepared by the customer/ applicant's registered 
professional engineer. Notwithstanding any understanding or intent of such 
customer/applicant for the use of suchexcess waterservice capacity, Utility 
does not profess, state, warrant, guarantee, or imply that such additional 
water service capacity is, or shall ever be, adequate or sufficient for 
f iref ighting. Utility neither possesses nor claims to possess knowledge or 
expertise in firefighting or the requirements of firefighting. No statement 
or action of Utilityshalleverbeimpliedormeant tosuggestthatany facilities 
of Utility comply withany state or local fire code. 
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